May 4, 2023

Honorable Crystalyne Curley, Speaker Navajo Nation Council Post Office Box 3390 Window Rock, AZ 86515

RE: CAP-11-23 An Action Relating to the Naabik'íyáti' Committee and Navajo Nation Council; Approving the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Delegate Regional Project Plan for Honorable Steven R. Arviso's Delegate Region (Chapters: Church Rock, Iyanbito, Mariano Lake, Pinedale, Smith Lake, Thoreau)

Dear Speaker Curley,

I am pleased to sign into law this resolution CAP-11-23 approving the Fiscal Recovery Funds Delegate Regional Project Plan for Honorable Arviso's Delegate Region in the amount of \$902,209.12.

My Administration supports the plans of these Chapters who have worked very hard to put together their Regional Plans and is working very closely with the Fiscal Recovery Fund Office to ensure that these funds are put to use. As such, when Chapters are running into roadblocks in expending their Fiscal Recovery Funds and the roadblock is coming from the Executive Branch, I encourage them to reach out to the Office of the President and Vice President and inform my office of the roadblock and we will work to overcome those roadblocks.

I do want to take the moment to express my concern that any amendments to the Regional Plans must be approved by the Council. In addition, the prior Navajo Nation Council has set the expectation that Fiscal Recovery Funds be encumbered by June 30, 2024. This deadline is not far off. As a construction expert, I know that there are unpredictable factors that can prevent even the best of plans from moving forward on the proposed timeline. We should be designing systems that are flexible, accountable, and transparent. We do not currently have that system and I look forward to working with you and the entire Council to improve the Navajo Nation systems, so we are supporting our communities to take advantage of this historic funding.

Now let's get to work!

Dr. Buu Nygren, Presid

THE NAVAJO NAZION

RESOLUTION OF THE NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL 25th NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL - FIRST YEAR, 2023

AN ACTION

RELATING TO THE NAABIK'ÍYÁTI' COMMITTEE AND NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL; APPROVING THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN FOR HONORABLE STEVEN R. ARVISO'S DELEGATE REGION (CHAPTERS: CHURCHROCK, IYANBITO, MARIANO LAKE, PINEDALE, SMITH LAKE, THOREAU)

BE IT ENACTED:

SECTION ONE. AUTHORITY

- A. The Navajo Nation Council is the governing body of the Navajo Nation. 2 N.N.C. § 102(A).
- B. The Naabik'íyáti' Committee is a standing committee of the Navajo Nation Council with the delegated responsibility to hear proposed resolution(s) that require final action by the Navajo Nation Council. 2 N.N.C. § 164(A)(9).
- C. Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CJN-29-22, incorporated herein by reference, mandates that Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund ("NNFRF") Delegate Region Project Plans be approved by Navajo Nation Council resolution and signed into law by the President of the Navajo Nation pursuant to 2 N.N.C. § 164(A) and 2 N.N.C. §§ 1005(C)(10), (11), and (12).

SECTION TWO. FINDINGS

- Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CJN-29-22, AN ACTION RELATING TO THE NAABIK'ÍYÁTI' COMMITTEE AND NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL; ALLOCATING \$1,070,298,867 OF NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS; APPROVING THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND EXPENDITURE PLANS FOR: CHAPTER AND REGIONAL PROJECTS; PUBLIC SAFETY EMERGENCY COMMUNICATIONS, E911, AND RURAL ADDRESSING PROJECTS; CYBER SECURITY; PUBLIC HEALTH PROJECTS; HARDSHIP ASSISTANCE; WATER AND WASTEWATER PROJECTS; BROADBAND PROJECTS; HOME ELECTRICITY CONNECTION AND ELECTRIC CAPACITY PROJECTS: HOUSING PROJECTS MANUFACTURED HOUSING AND FACILITIES; BATHROOM ADDITION PROJECTS; CONSTRUCTION CONTINGENCY FUNDING; AND REDUCED ADMINISTRATIVE FUNDING, was signed into law by the President of the Navajo Nation on July 15, 2022.
- B. CJN-29-22, Section Three, states, in part and among other things, that

- 1. The Navajo Nation hereby approves total funding for the NNFRF Chapter and Chapter Projects Expenditure Plan from the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund in the total amount of two hundred eleven million two hundred fifty-six thousand one hundred forty-eight dollars (\$211,256,148) to be divided equally between the twenty-four (24) Delegate Regions in the amount of eight million eight hundred two thousand three hundred forty dollars (\$8,802,340) per Delegate Region . . . and allocated through Delegate Region Project Plans approved by Navajo Nation Council resolution and signed into law by the President of the Navajo Nation . . . See CJN-29-22, Section Three (B).
- 2. The Delegate Region Project Plan funding will be allocated to the Navajo Nation Central Government, specifically the Division of Community Development or other appropriate Navajo Nation Division or Department, to implement the projects rather than directly to the Chapters. See CJN-29-22, Section Three (D).
- 3. The Navajo Nation Central Government, specifically the Division of Community Development or other appropriate Navajo Nation Division or Department, shall manage and administer funds and Delegate Region Project Plans on behalf of Non-LGA-Certified Chapters. The Navajo Nation Central Government may award funding to LGA-Certified Chapters through sub-recipient agreements to implement and manage specific projects, but shall maintain Administrative Oversight over such funding and Delegate Region Project Plans. See CJN-29-22, Section Three (E).
- 4. Each Navajo Nation Council delegate shall select Fiscal Recovery Fund eligible projects within their Delegate Region to be funded by the NNFRF Chapter and Regional Projects Expenditure Plan through a Delegate Region Projects Plan. The total cost of projects selected by each Delegate shall not exceed their Delegate Region distribution of eight million eight hundred two thousand three hundred forty dollars (\$8,802,340). See CJN-29-22, Section Three (F).
- 5. Each Delegate Region Project shall identify its Administrative Oversight entity and its Oversight Committee(s) and be subject CJY-41-21's NNDOJ initial eligibility determination. See CJN-29-22, Section Three (L)(5) and (L)(6).
- C. All projects listed in the Hon. Steven R. Arviso's Delegate Region Projects Plan, attached as Exhibit A, have been deemed Fiscal Recovery Fund eligible by NNDOJ. In addition, Hon.

Steven R. Arviso's Delegate Region Projects Plan does not exceed the amount of \$8,802,340, as set forth in CJN-29-22, Section Three (F).

D. The Navajo Nation Council hereby finds that it is in the best interest of the Navajo Nation and the Hon. Steven R. Arviso's Delegate Region Chapters and communities to approve and adopt the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Delegate Region Project Plan for Hon. Steven R. Arviso's Delegate Region (Chapters: Churchrock, Iyanbito, Mariano Lake, Pinedale, Smith Lake, Thoreau) as set forth in Exhibit A.

SECTION THREE. APPROVAL OF HON. STEVEN R. ARVISO'S DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN

- A. The Navajo Nation hereby approves the Fiscal Recovery Fund Delegate Region Project Plan for Hon. Steven R. Arviso's Delegate Region (Chapters: Churchrock, Iyanbito, Mariano Lake, Pinedale, Smith Lake, Thoreau) set forth in Exhibit A.
- B. The Delegate Region Project Plan approved herein shall comply with all applicable provisions of CJY-41-21, CJN-29-22, and BFS-31-21.
- C. Any inconsistencies between this legislation, the Delegate Region Project Plan, and the individual project appendix, shall be resolved in favor of the project appendix reviewed by Department of Justice during their eligibility determination(s).

SECTION FOUR. AMENDMENTS

Amendments to this legislation or to the Delegate Region Project Plan approved herein shall only be adopted by resolution of the Navajo Nation Council and approval of the President of the Navajo Nation pursuant to 2 N.N.C. § 164(A)(17) and 2 N.N.C. §§ 1005(C)(10), (11), and (12).

SECTION FIVE. EFFECTIVE DATE

This legislation shall be effective upon its approval pursuant to 2 N.N.C. § 221(B), 2 N.N.C. § 164(A)(17), and 2 N.N.C. §§ 1005(C)(10), (11), and (12).

SECTION SIX. SAVING CLAUSE

If any provision of this legislation is determined invalid by the Navajo Nation Supreme Court, or by a Navajo Nation District Court without appeal to the Navajo Nation Supreme Court, those provisions

of this legislation not determined invalid shall remain the law of the Navajo Nation.

CERTIFICATION

I, hereby, certify that the foregoing resolution was duly considered by the 25th Navajo Nation Council at a duly called meeting in Window Rock, Navajo Nation (Arizona), at which a quorum was present and that the same was passed by a vote of 21 in Favor, and 00 Opposed, on this 18th day of April 2023.

Honorable Crystalyne Curley, Speaker 25th Navajo Nation Council

4/27/23 DATE

Motion: Honorable Helena Nez Begay Second: Honorable Shaandiin Parrish

Speaker Crystalyne Curley not voting

ACTION BY THE NAVAJO NATION PRESIDENT:

1.	I, hereby, sign into law the foregoing legislation, pursuant to 2 N.N.C. § 1005 (C) (10), on this day of 2023. But Nygren Freddent Navajo Nation
2.	I, hereby, veto the foregoing legislation, pursuant to 2 N.N.C. § 1005 (C)(11), on this day of, 2023 for the reason(s) expressed in the attached letter to the Speaker.
	Buu Nygren, President Navajo Nation
3.	I, hereby, exercise line-item veto pursuant to the budget line-item veto authority delegated to the President by vote of the Navajo People in 2009, on this day of, 2023.

Buu Nygren, President Navajo Nation

NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN

COUNCIL DELEGATE: Delegate Steven R. Arviso

Exhibit A

CHAPTERS: Churchrock, Ivanbito, Mariano Lake, Pinedale, Smith Lake, Thoreau,

FUNDING RECIPIENT	SUBRECIPIENT	EXPENDITURE PLAN / PROJECT	ADMIN OVERSIGHT	FRF CATEGORY	DOJ REVIEW #	AMOUNT
Division of Community Development	None Identified	lyanbito Chapter Upgrade to Chapter House and Senior Center	Division of Community Development	1.4	HK0300	\$ 200,000.00
Division of Community Development	None Identified	Thoreau Chapter Firewood and Pellet Stoves Purchase	Division of Community Development	2.18	HK0319	\$ 100,000.00
Division of Community Development	None Identified	Thoreau Chapter Facility COVID-19 Mitigation and Prevention	Division of Community Development	1.4	HK0321	\$ 50,000.00
Division of Community Development	None Identified	Thoreau Chapter Firewood and Wood Pellet Purchase	Division of Community Development	2.18	HK0322	\$ 40,000.00
Division of Community Development	None Identified	Mariano Lake Emergency Services Coordinator	Division of Community Development	3.1	HK0324	\$ 112,209.12
Division of Community Development	None Identified	Churchrock Chapter Broadband Project	Division of Community Development	1.14	HK0329	\$ 400,000.00
						332 3333
	4444					
		UNALLOCATED AMOUNT				\$ 7,900,130.88
Per CJN-29-22, Section	n Three (E), the "Navajo	Nation Central Government may award funding to	o LGA-Certified		TOTAL:	\$ 8,802,340.00

Chapters through sub-recipient agreements to implement and manage specific projects, but shall maintain Administrative Oversight over such funding and Delegate Region Project Plans."

Page 1 of 1

Iyanbito Chapter Chapter House and Senior Center Upgrade



NAVAJO NATION DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

DOREEN N. MCPAUL Attorney General

KIMBERLY A. DUTCHER Deputy Attorney General

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE INITIAL ELIGIBILITY DETERMINATION FOR NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS

RFS/HK Review #:HK0300	
Date & Time Received:12/13/22.s	nt_14:21
Date & Time of Response: 12/20/22 at 17:0	0
Entity Requesting FRF:	r
Title of Project:Upgrade-Iyanbito-Chap	ter-House-and-Iyanbito Senior Center
Administrative Oversight:Division_of_Con	nmunity_Development
Amount of Funding Requested: \$200,000	
Eligibility Determination:	
□ FRF eligible	
□ FRF ineligible	
☐ Additional information requested	
FRF Eligibility Category:	
	☐ (2) Premium Pay
□ (3) Government Services/Lost Revenue	☐ (4) Water, Sewer, Broadband Infrastructure

U.S. Department of Treasury Reporting Expenditure Category: 1.4 (Prevention in Congregate Settings) Returned for the following reasons (Ineligibility Reasons / Paragraphs 5. E. (1) - (10) of FRF Procedures): ☐ Missing Form ☐ Expenditure Plan incomplete ☐ Supporting documentation missing ☐ Funds will not be obligated by ☐ Project will not be completed by 12/31/2026 12/31/2024 ☐ Ineligible purpose ☐ Incorrect Signatory ☐ Submitter failed to timely submit CARES reports ☐ Inconsistent with applicable NN or ☐ Additional information submitted is federal laws insufficient to make a proper determination Other Comments: ____ Name of DOJ Reviewer: MacArthur Stant Signature of DOJ Reviewer: MaCle Lot

Disclaimers: An NNDOJ Initial Eligibility Determination will be based on the documents provided, which NNDOJ will assume are true, correct, and complete. Should the Project or Program change in any material way after the initial determination, the requestor must seek the advice of NNDOJ. An initial determination is limited to review of the Project or Program as it relates to whether the Project or Program is a legally allowable use — it does not serve as an opinion as to whether or not the Project or Program should be funded, nor does it serve as an opinion as to whether or not the amount requested is reasonable or accurate.

APPENDIX A

THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS REQUEST FORM & EXPENDITURE PLAN FOR NON-GOVERNANCE CERTIFIED CHAPTERS

Part 1. Identification of parties.

Non-Governance Certified Chapter Iyanbito Chapter requesting FRF:	
Charles P.O. Box 498	phone/email: 505-905-5650
mailing address: Fort Wingate, NM 87316	website (frany): iyanbito@navajochapters.org
This Form prepared by: Delray Tom	phone/email: 505-905-5650
Community Service Coordinator	dtom@nnchapters.org
CONTACT PERSON'S nome and tile	CONTACT PERSON'S Info
Title and type of Project: Upgrade Iyanbito Chapter House a	nd Iyanbito Senior Center
Chapter President: Seneca Becenti	phone & email: 505-870-7818
Chapter Vice-President: VACANT	phone & email: N/A
Chapter Secretary: Stephen Silversmith	phone & email: ssliversmith@navajochapters.org
Chapter Treasurer: Stephen Silversmith	. phone & email: 505-870-8920
Chapter Manager or CSC: Delray Tom	phone & email: 505-905-5650 dtom@nnchapters.org
DCDrChapter ASO: Guarena Adeky	phone & email: 505-488-8476 gadeky@nndcd.org
List types of Subcontractors or Subrecipients that will be paid with FRF (if knownt of FRF requested: 200,000 FRF funding period: 11/	document attached 18/2022 -09/302026
The following person.	Indicate Project starting and ending/deadlins date
Part 2. Expenditure Plan details.	
(a) Describe the Program(s) and/or Project(s) to be funded, including how and what COVID-related needs will be addressed:	the funds will be used, for what purposes, the location(s) to be served,
Funds to be utilized to resume pre-pandemic levels of the impacts of COVID-19 and to support community e community facilities (e.g. chapter house, senior center include: touchless equipment, new technology, relmage purifiers, etc	ngagement in a post-pandemic world at the r) located in Ivanbito, New Mexico. Upgrades
	☐ document attached
(b) Explain how the Program or Project will benefit the Navajo Nation, Nav	rajo communities, or the Navajo People:
Adapting Chapter and Senior Center operations, serving the althy environment for staff, leadership, visitors, and productivity and comfort. The value of implementing (governmental buildings and operations strengthen local mitigating the impact of COVID-19.	community members affects their health, COVID-19 prevention strategies for our local al governance and service delivery while document attached
(c) Provide a prospective timeline showing the estimated date of comple challenges that may prevent you from incurring costs for all funding by	tion of the Project and/or each phase of the Project. Disclose any December 31, 2024 and/or fully expending funds and completing the

APPENDIX A

Projectiville Point level by September 30, 2026 if funds are disbursed in January 2022. We are
tiering the projects to ensure completion within two- four year time frame. Progress will be reported to the Division of Community Development and Iyanbito Chapter Community and all necessary entities.
☐ document attached
(d) Identify who will be responsible for implementing the Program or Project:
lyanbito Chapter Community Service Coordinator will be responsible for implementing the project for the chapter.
lyanbito Senior Center Supervisor will be responsible for implementing the project for the Senior Center.
☐ document attached
(e) Explain who will be responsible for operations and maintenance costs for the Project once completed, and how such costs will be funded prospectively:
yanbito Chapter will be responsible for the operations and maintenance for the chapter house.
lyanbito Senior Center will be responsible for the operations and maintenance for the Senior Center.
☐ document attached
(f) State which of the 66 Fiscal Recovery Fund expenditure categories in the attached U.S. Department of the Treasury Appendix 1 listing the proposed Program or Project falls under, and explain the reason why:
1.4 - Prevention in Congregate Settings (WORKSITES)
Creating healthy work environments and gathering space for our community, protecting the health of
staff, leadership, visitors and general public, is a COVID-19 prevention strategy that improves and
provides a healthy and safe 'coming together' of our Navajo People to receive public/community
services and conduct/take part in governmental/pubic service activities.
document attached
Part 3. Additional documents.
List here all additional supporting documents attached to this FRF Expenditure Plan (or indicate N/A): [Chapter Resolution
Chapter nesolution
☐ Chapter Resolution attached
Part 4. Affirmation by Funding Recipient.
Funding Recipient affirms that its receipt of Fiscal Recovery Funds and the implementation of this FRF Expenditure Plan shall be in accordance
with Resolution No. CJY-41-21-the ARPA, ARPA Regulations, and with all applicable federal and Navajo Nation laws, regulations, and policies:
Chapter's Preparer: Approved by: Approved by:
Approved by: Approved by:
signature of CSC signature of Charter ASO
Approved to submit Finally NV7740 for Review.

THE NAVAJO NATION PROGRAM BUDGET SUMMARY

Page 1 of 3 BUDGET FORM 1

PART I. Business Unit No.:	K (New)	Program Title:	<u>u</u>	とい grade lyanbito Chapter/-lyanbito Senio	or Genter	Division/Branch:	Division of Comm Developmen	
Prepared By:	Delray Tom	Phone	No.:	505-905-5650	Email Address:	diom	Quediaples org	
PART.IIFUNDING.SOURCE(S) (vanbito Chat.let	Fiscal Year Fietm IQ1/2-2 -	Amount	% of Total	PART III. BUDGET SUMMARY	Fund Type Code	(A) NNC Approved Original Budget	(B) Proposed Budget	(C) Difference or Total
tvanbilo Senior Center	9736126	100.000.00		2001 Personnel Excenses				
				3000_Travel Expenses				
				3500 Meeling Excenses				-
				4000_Succiles		_ _	100-000	100,000
				5000 Lease and Rental				
				5500_Communications.and.Utililies				
				6000 Recairs and Maintenance				1
				6500 _Contractual Services			50,000	50,000
				7000 Special Transactions				-
				8000 Public Assistance				50000
				9000_Capital Outlay	la-	_6_	50,000	30 000
				9500_Matching Funds				-
				9500 Indirect Cost				7.00,007
					TOTAL	\$0,00	200,000,00	700,000
				PART IV. POSITIONS AND VEHICLE	ES ((D)	(E)	7
				Total # of Pos	sitions Budgeted:			
	TOTAL:	- Contract Contract	100%_		hides Budgeted:			
PART V. I HEREBY ACKNOWLED	GE THAT THE INFORMA	TION CONTAINE	DINTHIS	BUDGET PACKAGE IS COMPLETE A	ND ACCURATE.			
SUBMITTED BY:				APPROVED BY:		Pearl Yellowmen		_
1	Program (unager's	rinted Name	-			tor / Branch Chief's P		
	mer	- Cr			Klooutes	Letters	122223	-
<u></u>	Program Manager's Sig	nature and Date		//	Division Director	Branch Chiefs Sign	amie aliu Date	

Mille-

FY 2023

THE NAVAJO NATION PROGRAM PERFORMANCE CRITERIA

Page 2 of 3 BUDGET FORM 2

ART L PROGRAM INFORMATION: Business Unit No.: K (New)	Program Name/Title:		-Up	grade lya	nbito Chapter	i lyanbito s	Senior Center		
ART IL PLAN OF OPERATION/RESOLUTION NUMBER/PURPOSE OF PROGRA	M:								
		1.1000		200	QTR	311	QTR	4th	QTR
ART III. PROGRAM PERFORMANCE CRITERIA:	-	1st QTR	tual	Goal	Actual	Goal	Actual	Goal	Actual
1, Goal Statement:	L								
To provide safe environment for Staff, and Community members of lyanbito Cha	apler								
Program Performance Measure/Objective:								4m	Γ
Assist the Navy people with the capacity of the chapter				150		150		150	
2. Goal Statement:									
To provide sale environment for the staff and seniors who eat and congregate a	it the senior center								
Program Performance Measure/Objective:								25	
Assist approximately over 60 seniors Maday thru Friday for lunch and locongre	eg ate.			25		25		25	
3. Goal Statement:									
Program Performance Messure/Objective:	[1			<u> </u>			
4. Goal Statement:		L	1		. 7				
Program Performance Measure/Objective:				r	-		-	-I-	
5. Goal Statement:		<u>}</u>		<u> </u>	- L				
Program Performance Messure/Objective:	<u></u>	— <u> </u>			- F	-		-I-	
ART IV. THEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THE ABOVE INFORMATION HAS BE	EEN THOROUGHLY REVIEWED.			1	Pearl Yello	wroen			
Sonlatsa Jim-Marin Program Managera Printed Name			-	2.	ctoriBranch	Chief's Pri	u 1-	- ?.2.	22
Program Manager's Signature and Date			Digitalo	n Directo	d Branch Chl	ers Signat	ura and Date		

THE NAVAJO NATION DETAILED BUDGET AND JUSTIFICATION

Page 3 of 3 BUDGET FORM 4

	K (New)	Business Unit No.:	OGRAM INFORMATION: Program Name/Title: Upgrade lyanbito Chapter/ lyanbito Senior Center	ANI L PA
(D)	(C)		ETAILED BUDGET: (B)	ARTIL D
Total by MAJOR Object Code (LC 4)	Total by DETAILED Object Gode (LOD 8)		Object Code Description and Justification (LOD 7)	Object Code (LOD 6)
100,000			Suppliesun	1000 W
	80,000		Non-Capital Assets 100 4210-Non-Cap Furniture & Equip 30,000 +00 4230-Non-Cap Computer Equip + 50,000 +00 80,000 +00	4200
	20,000		Operating Supplies of 20,000 w	100
100,000			Repairs & Maintenance wo	6000
	100,000		Repairs & Maintenance wo External Contractor wo 6230 - HVAC wo 6290 - General Contractors 100,000 wo 100,000 wo	6200
	(CC,0∞C)		6230-HVAC w 50,000 v + 50,000 v + 50,000 v + 100,000 v	W)

PART L. Business Unit No.: K(New)				-				• • • •														PAR	T CL			Proje	et Inf	ormat	ion	200
Project Title: Upgrade lyanbl	to Cha	pter H	louse	and h	rembile	Senia	or Cox	der														Proje	oct Typ	B <u>:</u>	Upgn	ede IC	H&S	enier (Center	,
Project Description: to install ne	w equ	pmen	t & su	ppEos	to hel) ගණ්	gate	end co	mbal	COVI	D-19 f	or staf	l, cha	ter of	idals (and a	and the	ily sa	ily for	daily		Plan	ned St	ert Date:	###					
Governmental operations.																						Plan	ned En	d Date:		9/30/	28			
Chack one box:	X	Origi	nal Bu	dgat	ַ] 🙉	dget F	Ravisio	n		Budgel	Read	ocado	· [] 🕾	dgel i	lodific:	tion				Proj	ed Mar	ager.						
PART (IL	PAR	T IV.	Use	Fisca	l Year	(FY)	Quart	as lo c	ompl	ete the	e infon	mation	belo	K 0=	Oct.;	N=N	ov;D	= Dec	, etc.									pletic		
Plan & Construct replace existing	<u> </u>					FY	2023						╀					F	Y 202	<u> </u>		~			<u> </u>	reject (-	ds 8 F	_	
risqer emod tenim		isi Q	7.	L	2nd C	b		3rd Q	t.		4th C	tr.		fst Q	r		2nd ()	tr.	<u> </u>	3rd Q1	f		401 Q	tr.	1	Oato_	11	30	30.	16
Assess area to pe reputred	٥	N	D	×	F	BA	A	М	,	14	A	s	0	N	D	,	F	М	٨	M	,	Jul	A	8	0	N	٥	J	F	М
Review quotes contact supply company's Place order for custodial equipment and supplies - Begin installing Continue to Install equipment & supplies Contract HVAC				X	X		X	X	×	X	X	X	X	x	×	X	x	X	X	×	x	×								
PART V.	<u> </u>	_\$_		╄-	_\$_		}—	_ \$			\$		╄	_\$_		—	\$		 	-\$		-	_ \$		_			7 10		
Expected Quarterly Expenditures		-					<u> </u>	0,000	.00_	1	50,000	.00		0,000	<u>co</u>	الل	0,000	00		-		L.,		177 - 17		***	\$200,	000.00	<u></u>	ir
FOR OMB USE ONLY: Resoluti	na Nor	(CHA	7 112	22.012	,			Ret I Ir	ı Dato						c	, ,	av Na	,					OME	Analyst	,					



No. ICH67 11/22-012

APPROVING THE REQUEST TO UTILIZE THE DELEGATE EDMUND YAZZIE REGIONAL EXPENDITURE PLAN FUNDS TO UPGRADE THE IYANBITO CHPATER HOUSE AND IYANBITO SENIOR CENTER IN THE AMOUNT OF \$200,000,00.

WHEREAS:

- 1. Pursuant to Navajo Tribal Council Resolution W-30-55, and reaffirmed by Resolution CMY-23-79, the Council certifies and authorizes the lyanbito Chapter as a Navajo Chapter; and
- 2. Pursuant to 26 N.N.C., Section 1, (B)(1)(2) and Section 103, the lyanbito Chapter is recognized as a local government entity and delegated certain authorities and responsibilities with respect to local matters consistent with Navajo Nation laws; and
- 3. The Iyanbito Chapter, as part of Honorable Edmund Yazzie's Region, was allocated funds from the American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) Delegate Regional Expenditure Plan to provide services to the community of Iyanbito Chapter; and
- 4. The lyanbito Chapter is submitting a funding proposal in the amount of \$200,000.00 to plan, design, construct, and implement the lyanbito Chapter's Upgrade lyanbito Chapter House and lyanbito Senior Center Project in accordance with Exhibit A; and
- 5. The Iyanbito Chapter will work with all stakeholders to plan, design, construct, and implement the Iyanbito Chapter's Upgrade Iyanbito Chapter House and Iyanbito Senior Center Project for the benefit of the community.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT:

- 1. The Iyanbito Chapter hereby approves the request to utilize the Delegate Edmund Yazzie regional expenditure plan funds to upgrade the Iyanbito Chapter House and Iyanbito Senior Center in the amount of \$200,000.00.
- 2. The lyanbito Chapter will work with all stakeholders to plan, design, construct, and implement the lyanbito Chapter's Home Repairs and Upgrade Project for the benefit of community members.

CERTIFICATION

We hereby certify the foregoing resolution was duly considered by the lyanbito Chapter at a duly called Regular Chapter meeting at lyanbito, Navajo Nation, New Mexico, at which a quorum was present and that the same was passed by a vote of 37 in favor, 00 opposed, and 03 abstained, this 27th day of November 2022.

Motion by: Eugene Marshall Second by: Eunice Skeet

Seneca Becenti, President

Stephen J. \$liversmith, Secretary/Treasurer

Thoreau Chapter Fire Wood StovesPellet Stoves



NAVAJO NATION DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

DOREEN N. MCPAUL Attorney General KIMBERLY A. DUTCHER Deputy Attorney General

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE INITIAL ELIGIBILITY DETERMINATION FOR NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS

RFS/HK Review #: _HK0319	_
Date & Time Received: 12/17/22 11:	:17
Date & Time of Response: 12/28/22.14:45	
Entity Requesting FRF:Thoreau_Chapter	<u>r</u>
Title of Project:Fire-Wood-Stoves-Pelle	et-Stoves
Administrative Oversight: Div Comm Dev	
Amount of Funding Requested: \$100,000.00_	
Eligibility Determination:	
☑ FRF eligible	
☐ FRF ineligible	
☐ Additional information requested	
FRF Eligibility Category:	
☑ (1) Public Health and Economic Impact	☐ (2) Premium Pay
☐ (3) Government Services/Lost Revenue	☐ (4) Water, Sewer, Broadband Infrastructure

Other Housing Assistance Returned for the following reasons (Ineligibility Reasons / Paragraphs 5. E. (1) - (10) of FRF Procedures): ☐ Missing Form ☐ Expenditure Plan incomplete ☐ Supporting documentation missing ☐ Funds will not be obligated by ☐ Project will not be completed by 12/31/2026 12/31/2024 ☐ Ineligible purpose ☐ Incorrect Signatory ☐ Submitter failed to timely submit CARES reports ☐ Inconsistent with applicable NN or ☐ Additional information submitted is federal laws insufficient to make a proper determination Name of DOJ Reviewer: Rodgerick-Begay-

U.S. Department of Treasury Reporting Expenditure Category: _Section 2.18 Housing Support:

Disclaimers: An NNDOJ Initial Eligibility Determination will be based on the documents provided, which NNDOJ will assume are true, correct, and complete. Should the Project or Program change in any material way after the initial determination, the requestor must seek the advice of NNDOJ. An initial determination is limited to review of the Project or Program as it relates to whether the Project or Program is a legally allowable use – it does not serve as an opinion as to whether or not the Project or Program should be funded, nor does it serve as an opinion as to whether or not the amount requested is reasonable or accurate.

Signature of DOJ Reviewer:

APPENDIX A

THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS REQUEST FORM & EXPENDITURE PLAN FOR NON-GOVERNANCE CERTIFIED CHAPTERS

Part 1. Identification of parties.

Non-Governance Certified Chapter Thoreau Chapter requesting FRF:	Date prepared: 11/29/2022
Chapter's PO Box 899	phone/email: 505.905.0139
mailing address: Thoreau, NM 87323	website (if any):
This Form prepared by: Vivinita Bennett	phone/email: 505.905.0139
Vivinita Bennett, Community Services Coordinator	niabb2@nnchapters.org
CONTACT PERSON'S name and fille Title and type of Project: Fire Wood Stoves - Pellet Stoves	CONTACT PERSON'S into
Chapter President Valerie Arviso	phone & email: valeriearviso@gmail.com
Chapter Vice-President: Herman Yellowhorse	рhone & email: <u>505.905.0221</u>
Chapter Secretary: Judy Platero	phone & email: jkplatero@gmail.com
Chapter Treasurer: Judy Platero	phone & email: jkplatero@gmail.com
Chapter Manager or CSC: Vivinita Bennett	phone & emaît nlabb2@nnchapters.org
	phone & email: gadeky@nndcd.org
List types of Subcontractors or Subrecipients that will be paid with FRF (if ke	COWN): Firewood Stove and Pellet Stove Vendors
	document attached
Amount of FRF requested: 100,000 FRF funding period: Jar	nuary 2023 - September 2026 https://www.nuary.com/nuary
Part 2. Expenditure Plan details.	alosculo i rojoci sicilari y ciro circanyoccianio ocic
(a) Describe the Program(s) and/or Project(s) to be funded, including how	the funds will be used, for what purposes, the location(s) to be served,
and what COVID-related needs will be addressed: Purchase of Wood Stoves and Wood Peliet Stoves for	er our Navaio Community members who are
dependent on these stoves for heating and cooking. made is difficult for Tribal Members to stay warm and	COVID-19 pandemic economic impacts has
made is difficult for Tribal Members to stay warm and	cook safely. Substandard stoves can cause fires
and create a carbon monoxide leak. Also, with the remembers that survived COVID -19, there is a need for	sonating respiratory problems with community r stoves. Pellet stoves is an alternative source of
heating for for people with asthma, allergies, and resp	biratory issues.
	☐ document attached
(b) Explain how the Program or Project will benefit the Navajo Nation, Nav	
This project seeks to replace substandard wood stove those in need to obtain a decent and safe stove for the	es and pellet stove in our community by helping
	☐ document attached
(a) Deside a presenting timeling should be noticed at the of such	man and man and a second a second and a second a second and a second a second and a second and a second and a

APPENDIX A

Projects will be completed by September 2026. With funds anticipated to be disbursed in January	
2023. We will be tiering projects into small, manageable sections to ensure completions within the	
time frame. Progress will be reported to our Chapter ASO and Council Delegate on a quarterly basis	5
or when is is requested.	
□ document attach	red
(d) Identify who will be responsible for Implementing the Program or Project:	
Guarena Adeky, Navajo Division of Community Development ASO-ASC, Vivinita Bennett, Chapter	
CSC, Valerie Arviso, Chapter President, Herman Yellowhorse, Vice President, Judy Platero, Secreta	iry
Treasurer	Ì
	H
document attach	ned
(e) Explain who will be responsible for operations and maintenance costs for the Project once completed, and how such costs will be fund	led
prospectively:	
Respectively the home owner and its occupants would be responsible for the operations and	
maintenance.	
	- [
	- {
document attach	
(f) State which of the 66 Fiscal Recovery Fund expenditure categories in the attached U.S. Department of the Treasury Appendix 1 listing to	he
proposed Program or Project fails under, and explain the reason why:	
3.12 Housing Support: Other Housing Assistance: To support our Navajo community in obtaining a	
decent and safe stove for heating and cooking.	
·	
·	
	ર્યા
Part 3. Additional documents	ed_
Part 3. Additional documents.	ed
Part 3. Additional documents. List here all additional supporting documents attached to this FRF Expenditure Plan (or Indicate N/A):	eď
Part 3. Additional documents.	eď
Part 3. Additional documents. List here all additional supporting documents attached to this FRF Expenditure Plan (or Indicate N/A):	ed
Part 3. Additional documents. List here all additional supporting documents attached to this FRF Expenditure Plan (or Indicate N/A):	eď
Part 3. Additional documents. List here all additional supporting documents attached to this FRF Expenditure Plan (or Indicate N/A): Supporting Chapter Resolution	
Part 3. Additional documents. List here all additional supporting documents attached to this FRF Expenditure Plan (or Indicate N/A): Supporting Chapter Resolution Chapter Resolution attached	
Part 3. Additional documents. List here all additional supporting documents attached to this FRF Expenditure Plan (or Indicate N/A): Supporting Chapter Resolution Chapter Resolution attached Chapter Resolution attached	ed
Part 3. Additional documents. List here all additional supporting documents attached to this FRF Expenditure Plan (or Indicate N/A): Supporting Chapter Resolution Chapter Resolution attached Part 4. Affirmation by Funding Recipient. Funding Recipient affirms that its receipt of Fiscal Recovery Funds and the implementation of this FRF Expenditure Plan shall be in accordance.	ed
Part 3. Additional documents. List here all additional supporting documents attached to this FRF Expenditure Plan (or Indicate N/A): Supporting Chapter Resolution Chapter Resolution attached Chapter Resolution attached	ed
Part 3. Additional documents. List here all additional supporting documents attached to this FRF Expenditure Plan (or Indicate N/A): Supporting Chapter Resolution Chapter Resolution attached Part 4. Affirmation by Funding Recipient. Funding Recipient affirms that its receipt of Fiscal Recovery Funds and the implementation of this FRF Expenditure Plan shall be in accordance with Resolution No. CJY-41-21, the ARPA, ARPA Regulations, and with all applicable federal and Navajo Nation laws, regulations, and policies.	ed
Part 3. Additional documents. List here all additional supporting documents attached to this FRF Expenditure Plan (or Indicate N/A): Supporting Chapter Resolution Chapter Resolution attached Part 4. Affirmation by Funding Recipient. Funding Recipient affirms that its receipt of Fiscal Recovery Funds and the implementation of this FRF Expenditure Plan shall be in accordance with Resolution No. CJY-41-21, the ARPA, ARPA Regulations, and with all applicable federal and Navajo Nation laws, regulations, and policies. Chapter's Preparer: Approved by Valore County Approved by Valore Chapter Street Preparer: Approved by Valore Chapter Street Plan Shall be in accordance with all applicable federal and Navajo Nation laws, regulations, and policies.	ed
Part 3. Additional documents. List here all additional supporting documents attached to this FRF Expenditure Plan (or Indicate N/A): Supporting Chapter Resolution Chapter Resolution attached Part 4. Affirmation by Funding Recipient. Funding Recipient affirms that its receipt of Fiscal Recovery Funds and the implementation of this FRF Expenditure Plan shall be in accordance with Resolution No. CJY-41-21, the ARPA, ARPA Regulations, and with all applicable federal and Navajo Nation laws, regulations, and policies.	ed
Part 3. Additional documents. List here all additional supporting documents attached to this FRF Expenditure Plan (or Indicate N/A): Supporting Chapter Resolution Chapter Resolution attached Part 4. Affirmation by Funding Recipient. Funding Recipient affirms that its receipt of Fiscal Recovery Funds and the implementation of this FRF Expenditure Plan shall be in accordance with Resolution No. CJY-41-21, the ARPA, ARPA Regulations, and with all applicable federal and Navajo Nation laws, regulations, and policies. Chapter's Preparer: Approved by: App	ed
Part 3. Additional documents. List here all additional supporting documents attached to this FRF Expenditure Plan (or Indicate N/A): Supporting Chapter Resolution Chapter Resolution Part 4. Affirmation by Funding Recipient. Funding Recipient affirms that its receipt of Fiscal Recovery Funds and the implementation of this FRF Expenditure Plan shall be in accordance with Resolution No. CJY-41-21, the ARPA, ARPA Regulations, and with all applicable federal and Navajo Nation laws, regulations, and policies. Chapter's Preparer: Approved by: Approved by:	ed
Part 3. Additional documents. List here all additional supporting documents attached to this FRF Expenditure Plan (or Indicate N/A): Supporting Chapter Resolution Chapter Resolution attached Part 4. Affirmation by Funding Recipient. Funding Recipient affirms that its receipt of Fiscal Recovery Funds and the implementation of this FRF Expenditure Plan shall be in accordance with Resolution No. CJY-41-21, the ARPA, ARPA Regulations, and with all applicable federal and Navajo Nation laws, regulations, and policies. Chapter's Preparer: Approved by: App	ed

THE NAVAJO NATION PROGRAM EUDGET SUMMARY

Page 1 of 3 BUDGET FORM 1

PART i Hamness Unit No	New	Program Tule.	Therena	Chapter Fire Wood/Pellet Stove	na firemana, amiri s							
Prepared By. Vivinita Bennett RT II FONDING SOURCE,S. RFiscal Year Fiscal Year Frem C1/61/23-09/30/25 TOTAL: ART V. I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THE INFORM	Phone	Noc	Children (139) — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — —	Address:	thomas anavacananters.org							
PART II FULLDING SOURCE,SJ	Nem	Amount	% of Total	PART III. BUDGET SUMMARY	Fund Type	(A) NNC Approved	(B)	(C). Difference or				
I NN Fiscal Recovery Funds	C1/01/23-09/30/25	100.000.00		1 10004 D15	Code	Original Budget	Proposed Eud (C)	Total				
1	-							ļ				
	-											
	-											
	-			 				ļ				
				 				<u> </u>				
	-											
				## Since 139 Email Address: the rau consequent and examples.org ## of Total PART III. BUDGET SUMMARY Fund Type Code Original Budget Froposed Eudget ## 2001 Personnel Expen ## 3000 Travel Expenses ## 3500 For Fire Holds ## 5000 Lease and Rental For For Fire Holds ## 5000 For Fire Holds ## 5000 Continuations and Utilities ## 5000 For Fire Holds ## 5000 Matching Funds ## 9500 Indirect Cost For Fire Holds ## 9500 Indirect Cost Fire Holds ## 9500 Indirect	-							
				1	BUDGET SUMMARY Fund Type Code NNC Approved Original Budget Froposed E Expenses Expenses Assistance PASSISTANCE D SITIONS ANTICEPESE PACKAGE IS COMPLETE AND ADD AACE PED BY: Peerl Yellowman Division Director / Branch Chief's Printed Name							
				3000 Public Assistance ps	16	6	100,000	100,000				
				90 Capital .								
				9500 Matching Funds								
				9500 Indirect Cost								
					TOTAL	\$0.00	1 -1 000.00	0				
				PART IV. POSITIONS AND THE ET			(E)					
				1:0000000000000000000000000000000000000	Email Address: thorsas anavaconanters.org Fund (A) (B) (Difference of the composed of the com							
	TOTAL:	\$100.000.00	0%	***, ** * ***		Our	ØKN	1				
SUBLITTED BY: So	nlatsa Jini-Martin Program Manager's	Printed Name	6/2022	APPROVED BY: Per Division	ari Yellowm	nan or I Branch Chiefe Pr		-				

FY _2023

THE NAVAJO NATION PROGRAM PERFORMANCE CRITERIA

Fage 2 of 3 BUDGET FORM 2

							QIR
1 0001	Actual	Gusi	Actual	Gua	Actual		Actual
		10	1	12		20]
	1) 	1
1			1			1	
							-
			1		ı	ı	1
	-!!		!		.!	J	
	Title:	i 1st OTR	1st OTR 2nd Goal Actual Gool	1st OTR 2nd QTR Goal Actual Gool Actual	1st OTR 2nd QTR 3rd Goal Actual Goal Actual Goal	1st OTR 2nd QTR 3rd QTR Goal Actual Goal Actual	1st OTR 2nd QTR 3rd QTR 4th Goal Actual Goal Actual Goal

THE NAVAJO NATION DETAILED BUDGET AND JUSTIFICATION

Page 3 of 3 BUDGET FORM 4

PARTI. P	PROGRAM INFORMATION: Program Name/Title: Thoreau Chapter Fire Wood/Pellet Stove Business Unit	t No.:	New	
PARYIL (A)	DETAILED BUDGET: (B)		(C)	(D)
Object Code (LOD 6)	Object Code Description and Justification (LOD 7)		Total by DETAILED Object Code (LOD 6)	Total by MAJOR Object Code (LOD 4)
8000	Social will Purchase Pellet and Wood Sloves to replace substanderd stoves in Community homes. To reduce their energy bits and reduce health problems and/or linesses.		100,000	100,000 ₁
	8070-Weatherization Assistance 100,000 p			
h		TOTAL	100,000	100,000 413

THE NAVAJO NATION THOREAU CHAPTER



President of the Nevejo Netica Ionathen Nes P.O. Box 899 Thoreau, New Mexico 87823 Office (505) 905-0189 Fax (505) 905-0140 thoreau@navaiochapters.org



Vice President of the Navejo Nation Myron Licer

Valuris Arctico - FRESCHERI • Revocate Yallondores - VICE FRESCHERI • Lody K. Frieder - SECRETARY / TREASURER

Printe Brannti . CONSIDEITY SERVICE CODERDIATOR - Cheta Anderson ACCOUNTS MANTISMANCE SPECIALIST - Kerio Long . LANDEDASD - Edouard Yessis . CODERDIA CHI FARI

THOREAU CHAPTER RESOLUTION TCH-074-23-011

Approving the request to utilize the Delegate Regional Expenditure Plan Funds for American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) Project -- Purchase Wood Stoves and Pellet Stoves for community membership in the amount of \$100,000.00

WHERE AS:

- Thoreau Chapter is a certified Navajo Nation Chapter Government pursuant to the Navajo Nation Resolution CJ- 20-55, it is a delegated governmental authority with respect to local matters consistent with Navajo Nation Law including customs, traditions and fiscal matters, and
- Pursuant to 2 N.N.C 4028, the community members of Thoreau Chapter in a duly called meeting shall have the authority to make appropriate recommendations to the Navajo Nation; and
- 3) Thoreau Chapter is empowered by the Navajo Nation Council to review all matters affecting the community and to make favorable decisions in the best interest of the community membership; and
- 4) Thoreau Chapter membership is desirous of enhancing the living standards and providing healthy environment for residents living in the community of Thoreau Chapter, Navajo Nation, McKinley County, New Mexico; and
- 5) Thoreau Chapter is submitting an Expenditure Plan in the amount of \$100,000.00 to purchase wood stoves and pellet stoves to provide source of heat for community membership.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT:

 Thoreau Chapter membership hereby approves the request to utilize the Delegate Regional Expenditure Plan Funds for American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) Project – Purchase Wood Stoves and Pellet Stoves for community membership in the amount of \$100.000.00.

TCH 074-23-011

2) Thoreau Chapter Administration and Officials are hereby authorized to execute any and all actions to carry out the purpose and intent of this foregoing resolution.

CERTIFICATION

It is hereby certified that the foregoing Resolution was duly considered by and moved for adoption by <u>Lisa Williams</u> seconded by <u>Gloria Becenti</u> and thoroughly discussed and adopted by a vote of <u>16</u> in favor, <u>0</u> opposed and 2 abstalned at a duly called meeting at Thoreau Chapter on <u>December 4</u>, 2022.

Valerie Arviso, President

Judy K. Platero, Secretary/Treasurer

Thoreau Chapter Chapter Facility COVID 19 Prevention



NAVAJO NATION DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

DOREEN N. MCPAUL Attorney General

KIMBERLY A. DUTCHER
Deputy Attorney General

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE INITIAL ELIGIBILITY DETERMINATION FOR NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS

RFS/HK Review #:HK0321										
Date & Time Received:12/17/22_at.	11:38									
Date & Time of Response:12/29/22_at_8:00_										
Entity Requesting FRF:Thoreau_Chapter_										
Title of Project: ——Chapter-Facility-COVID-	19-Mitigation-and-Prevention									
Administrative Oversight:Division_of_Comm	unity_Development									
Amount of Funding Requested: \$50,000										
Eligibility Determination:										
☑ FRF eligible										
☐ FRF ineligible										
☐ Additional information requested										
FRF Eligibility Category:										
☑ (1) Public Health and Economic Impact	□ (2) Premium Pay									
☐ (3) Government Services/Lost Revenue	☐ (4) Water, Sewer, Broadband Infrastructure									

U.S. Department of Treasury Reporting Expenditure Category: 1.4 (Prevention in Congregate Settings) Returned for the following reasons (Ineligibility Reasons / Paragraphs 5. E. (1) - (10) of FRF Procedures): ☐ Missing Form ☐ Expenditure Plan incomplete ☐ Supporting documentation missing ☐ Funds will not be obligated by ☐ Project will not be completed by 12/31/2026 12/31/2024 ☐ Ineligible purpose ☐ Incorrect Signatory ☐ Submitter failed to timely submit CARES reports ☐ Inconsistent with applicable NN or ☐ Additional information submitted is federal laws insufficient to make a proper determination Other Comments: __ Name of DOJ Reviewer: __MacArthur_Stant_ Signature of DOJ Reviewer: _ MaCl Lot

Disclaimers: An NNDOJ Initial Eligibility Determination will be based on the documents provided, which NNDOJ will assume are true, correct, and complete. Should the Project or Program change in any material way after the initial determination, the requestor must seek the advice of NNDOJ. An initial determination is limited to review of the Project or Program as it relates to whether the Project or Program is a legally allowable use – it does not serve as an opinion as to whether or not the Project or Program should be funded, nor does it serve as an opinion as to whether or not the amount requested is reasonable or accurate.

APPENDIX A

THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS REQUEST FORM & EXPENDITURE PLAN FOR NON-GOVERNANCE CERTIFIED CHAPTERS

	FOR NON-GOVERNANCE CERTIFIED CHAPTER
Part 1. Identification of partie	s.

Non-Governance Certified Chapter Thoreau Chapter requesting FRF:	Date prepared: 11/29/2022
Chapter's PO Box 899	phone/email: 505.905.0139
mailing address: Thoreau, NM 87323	website (if any):
This Form prepared by: Vivinita Bennett	phone/email: 505.905.0139
Vivinita Bennett, Community Services Coordinator	niabb2@nnchapters.org
Title and type of Project: Chapter Facility COVID-19 Miligation	••••••
Chapter President: Valerie Arviso	phone & email: valeriearviso@gmail.com
Chapter Vice-President: Herman Yellowhorse	_ phone & email: 505.905.0221
Chapter Secretary: Judy Platero	phone & email: jkplatero@gmail.com
Chapter Treasurer: Judy Platero	phone & email: jkplatero@gmail.com
Chapter Manager or CSC: Vivinita Bennett	phone & email: niabb2@nnchapters.org
DCD/Chapter ASO: Guarena Adeky	phone & email: gadeky@nndcd.org
List types of Subcontractors or Subrecipients that will be paid with FRF (if k	•
Amount of FRF requested: 50,000 FRF funding period: Ja	nuary 2023 - September 2026 Indicate Project starting and ending/doedline date
Part 2. Expenditure Plan details.	
(a) Describe the Program(s) and/or Project(s) to be funded, including how and what COVID-related needs will be addressed:	the funds will be used, for what purposes, the location(s) to be served,
This project will provide Construction Contractors wit measures for the Chapter Facility. To ensure that the measures are properly constructed and installed measures will include but not limited to the following: installation, automatic main entrance doors, no touch flushing toilets.	e Chapter improvements, Mitigating COVID-19 eting commercial standards. The improvement Ceiling repairs, roof repairs, office window
	☐ document attached
(b) Explain how the Program or Project will benefit the Navajo Nation, Na	vajo communities, or the Navajo People:
This project will benefit the Chapter community to con a place that has taken measures to limit the spread a variants.	ngregate and request/receive services needed in ind/or transmission of COVID-19 and other
	document attached
(c) Provide a prospective limeline showing the estimated date of comple challenges that may prevent you from incurring costs for all funding by	elion of the Project and/or each phase of the Project. Disclose any December 31, 2024 and/or fully expending funds and completing the

APPENDIX A

Program(s) or Project(s) by December 31, 2026:	
Projects will be completed by September 2026. With funds anticipated to be disbursed in January	
2023. We will be tiering projects into small, manageable sections to ensure completions within the	
time frame. Progress will be reported to our Chapter ASO and Council Delegate on a quarterly basis	5
or when is is requested.	
☐ document attact	nea
(d) Identify who will be responsible for Implementing the Program or Project:	
Guarena Adeky, Navajo Division of Community Development ASO-ASC, Vivinita Bennett, Chapter	
CSC, Valerie Arviso, Chapter President, Herman Yellowhorse, Vice President, Judy Platero, Secreta	ary
Treasurer	İ
	- 1
	hed
(e) Explain who will be responsible for operations and maintenance costs for the Project once completed, and how such costs will be fund	ded
prospectively:	
The Chapter Administration and the Officials will be responsible for the operations and maintenance.	\Box
	1
	1
document atlact	_
(1) State which of the 66 Fiscal Recovery Fund expenditure categories in the attached U.S. Department of the Treasury Appendix 1 listing	the
proposed Program or Project falls under, and explain the reason why:	
1.4 Prevention in Congregate Settings (Nursing Homes, Prisons/Jails, Dense Work Sites,	
Schools, etc.): The Chapter is considered a "Congregate setting" and is also a community service	
entity. It is where our Local Government meetings take place and we provide Community Services.	,
·	
·	
·	
	and .
☐ document attach	red
☐ document attach Part 3. Additional documents.	ned
Part 3. Additional documents.	ber
Part 3. Additional documents. List here all additional supporting documents attached to this FRF Expenditure Plan (or indicate NA):	ber
Part 3. Additional documents.	red
Part 3. Additional documents. List here all additional supporting documents attached to this FRF Expenditure Plan (or indicate NA):	ned
Part 3. Additional documents. List here all additional supporting documents attached to this FRF Expenditure Plan (or indicate NVA): Supporting Chapter Resolution	
Part 3. Additional documents. List here all additional supporting documents attached to this FRF Expenditure Plan (or indicate NVA): Supporting Chapter Resolution Chapter Resolution attach	
Part 3. Additional documents. List here all additional supporting documents attached to this FRF Expenditure Plan (or indicate NVA): Supporting Chapter Resolution	
Part 3. Additional documents. List here all additional supporting documents attached to this FRF Expenditure Plan (or indicate N/A): Supporting Chapter Resolution Chapter Resolution attached to this FRF Expenditure Plan (or indicate N/A):	red
Part 3. Additional documents. List here all additional supporting documents attached to this FRF Expenditure Plan (or indicate N/A): Supporting Chapter Resolution Chapter Resolution attach Part 4. Affirmation by Funding Recipient. Funding Recipient affirms that its receipt of Fiscal Recovery Funds and the implementation of this FRF Expenditure Plan shall be in accordant.	ied
Part 3. Additional documents. List here all additional supporting documents attached to this FRF Expenditure Plan (or indicate N/A): Supporting Chapter Resolution Chapter Resolution attached Part 4. Affirmation by Funding Recipient. Funding Recipient affirms that its receipt of Fiscal Recovery Funds and the implementation of this FRF Expenditure Plan shall be in accordant with Resolution No. CJY-41-21, the ARPA, ARPA Regulations, and with all applicable federal and Navajo Nation laws, regulations, and policies.	red
Part 3. Additional documents. List here all additional supporting documents attached to this FRF Expenditure Plan (or indicate N/A): Supporting Chapter Resolution Chapter Resolution attach Part 4. Affirmation by Funding Recipient. Funding Recipient affirms that its receipt of Fiscal Recovery Funds and the implementation of this FRF Expenditure Plan shall be in accordant with Resolution No. CJY-41-21, the ARPA, ARPA Regulations, and with all applicable federal and Navajo Nation laws, regulations, and policies Chapter's	red
Part 3. Additional documents. List here all additional supporting documents attached to this FRF Expenditure Plan (or indicate N/A): Supporting Chapter Resolution Chapter Resolution attached Part 4. Affirmation by Funding Recipient. Funding Recipient affirms that its receipt of Fiscal Recovery Funds and the implementation of this FRF Expenditure Plan shall be in accordant with Resolution No. CJY-41-21, the ARPA, ARPA Regulations, and with all applicable federal and Navajo Nation laws, regulations, and policies.	red
Part 3. Additional documents. List here all additional supporting documents attached to this FRF Expenditure Plan (or indicate N/A): Supporting Chapter Resolution Chapter Resolution attach Part 4. Affirmation by Funding Recipient. Funding Recipient affirms that its receipt of Fiscal Recovery Funds and the implementation of this FRF Expenditure Plan shall be in accordant with Resolution No. CJY-41-21, the ARPA, ARPA Regulations, and with all applicable federal and Navajo Nation laws, regulations, and policies Chapter's Preparer: Approved by: Structure of Preparer (or Vice Presson)	red
Part 3. Additional documents. List here all additional supporting documents attached to this FRF Expenditure Plan (or indicate N/A): Supporting Chapter Resolution Chapter Resolution Chapter Resolution attach Part 4. Affirmation by Funding Recipient. Funding Recipient affirms that its receipt of Fiscal Recovery Funds and the implementation of this FRF Expenditure Plan shall be in accordant with Resolution No. CJY-41-21, the ARPA, ARPA Regulations, and with all applicable federal and Navajo Nation laws, regulations, and policie Chapter's Preparer: Approved by: Ap	red
Part 3. Additional documents. List here all additional supporting documents attached to this FRF Expenditure Plan (or indicate N/A): Supporting Chapter Resolution Chapter Resolution attach Part 4. Affirmation by Funding Recipient. Funding Recipient affirms that its receipt of Fiscal Recovery Funds and the implementation of this FRF Expenditure Plan shall be in accordan with Resolution No. CJY-41-21, the ARPA, ARPA Regulations, and with all applicable federal and Navajo Nation laws, regulations, and policies Chapter's Preparer: Approved by: Approved	ied
Part 3. Additional documents. List here all additional supporting documents attached to this FRF Expenditure Plan (or indicate N/A): Supporting Chapter Resolution Chapter Resolution Chapter Resolution attach Part 4. Affirmation by Funding Recipient. Funding Recipient affirms that its receipt of Fiscal Recovery Funds and the implementation of this FRF Expenditure Plan shall be in accordant with Resolution No. CJY-41-21, the ARPA, ARPA Regulations, and with all applicable federal and Navajo Nation laws, regulations, and policie Chapter's Preparer: Approved by: Ap	red

THE NAVAJO NATION PROGRAM BUDGET SUMMARY

Page 1 of 3 BUDGET FORM 1

PART I. Business Unit No.:	New	Program Title:		Thoreau Chapta Facility: COVID-19 Miligating & Prevention	on .	Division/Branch:	DCD II	ASC
Prepare I By: Vivinita Benn	ct	Phone	No.:	505-905-0139 Email	l Adáis est_	thoreau@navajoo	chapters.org	
PART 4 FUNDING SCURCE(S)	Fiscal Year /Term	Amount	% of Total		Fund T.p.	(A)	(E:	(C) Difference or
NN Fiscal Recovery Funds	01/01/23-09/20/28	50,000.00	1009	Ь	Code		Proposed Budget	Total
				2001 (* 1. mel . 1. ises				
				3000 Travel I				
				3500 Meeting Expenses				
				4000 Suj				
				5000 Lease and Rental				
				5500 Communications and Utilities	1	(m /= 10)	(E) (C) Difference Budget Total Total Solution (E) (E) (C) Printed Name	
				6t _ Let _ au _ nce	1	thoreau@navajochapters.crg (A) (B) INC Approved ode Original Eudget Proposed Budget (A) Soloo Solooo (D) (E) eled: Soloo Soloooo		
				6500 Contractual				
				7000 Special Transactions				
				5000 Public Assistance	6!	4	50.000	5.0,000
				9000 Car	,			
	T t			9500 Matching .				
		!		9500 Ind:				!
PAINT A TERRESY ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THE INFORMATIO				TO AL	\$0.00	50,000.00	50,000-	
				PART IV. POSITIONS AND VEHICLES			(E)	
				Tetal # of Positions E	Budgeted:	Dew	Ø w	
	TOTAL:	\$50,000.00	[00%	Total # of Vehicles 8	Budgeled:	Ø vus	Ø w	:
PALE A TEREBY ACKNOWLED	GE THAT THE INFO	RMATICH CONT	AUTED II	THE BUDGET OF CKAGE IS COMPLETE	E 140 160			
SUBMITTED BY: So	nlatsa Jim-Martin			APPROVED BY: Pea	arl Yellowma	RN		
, P	rogram Manager							•
Son	late (fr- 121	06/2022	Pearl	Elele	men. 12	.6.22	
Piec	gram Manager e S 🛭	nature and Digg		- O harston	// content 1.	ranch Ubiet s Signa	to be that the	

FY 2023

THE NAVAJO NATION PROGRAM PERFORMANCE CRITERIA

Page 2 of 3 BUDGET FORM 2

PART I. PROGRAM INFORMATION:										
Euciness Unit No.:	New	Program Name Title:	Thoreau	Chapter-	Facility:	CCV-D-15 M	digating &	Prevention		
PART II. PLAN OF DEFEATION RESOL	JUTION NOTABER	FURFORE OF PROGRAM:								
PART III. PROGRAM FERFORMANCE	CEPERA:		1st	QTR	2nd	QTR	3rd	QIR I	4th	Q1 K
		<u> </u>	Goal	Actual	Goal	Actual	Goal	Actual	Goal	Actual
1. Goal & ton to t										
logo Tober or would	ransmiss	ion of COVID-19 and other variants at Char	eter							
	ຍູເ indow, :	epair celling, vondillien, intall air purificis, ca		J	2		2		2	
2. Goal Statement:										
Figure 15 of the section of the sect	l ect ve:	Γ		1		l				
3. Goal Statement:		a alamana and an analamana and an analamana and an analamana and an analamana and an and an and an and an anal		J		·				
C	N. i. arthur									
Program Performance Measure/C	objective:	Ī								
4. Goal Statement:										
Program Performance Measure/C	bjective:									
]						
5. Goal Statement:										
Frog From tance Measure/C	Objective									
PART IV. THEREBY ADMINISTRATES	THAT THE ABOVE Jim-Martin	THEORMAL OF HAS BEEN THOROUGH	IYTTVd	With	Pearl Ye	llowman				
	mager's I	inse		1	- 27-3	Pr 1 ***		Ti		
Sonlar	to Un	12/06/2022		_Xe	alle	Ullor	inu	12.6. and Date	12	
Program Mena	ger > Signature a	nd Data		Division	Directo	rener Chai	s Signature	and Date		

THE NAVAJO NATION DETAILED BUDGET AND JUSTIFICATION

Page 3 of 3 BUDGET FORM 4

	ROGRAM INFORMATION: Program Name/Title: Thoreau Chapter Facility: COVID-19 Mitigating & Prevention Business Unit No.:	New	
PART II. (A)	DETAILED BUDGET: (B)	(C)	(D)
Object Code (LOD 6)	Object Code Description and Justification (LOD 7)	Total by DETAILED Object Code (LOD 6)	Total by MAJOR Object Code (LOD 4)
6000 6110	Repairs and Maintenan a pu Supplies and Discontinuous & Equipment R&M Supplies Purchase Furniture & Equipment and R&M Supplies to COVID proof the Chapter Facility.	50,000	50,000
	ТОТ.	AL 50,000	50,000

f																										_				
PART I. Business Unit No.: New																						PAR	T II.					forma		10
Project Title: Thoreau Cha	pter: (Chp F	acility	COV	ïD-19	Mitia	ation	and (Preve	ntion												Proje	ect Typ	e:				& Prev		
Project Description Delegate																							anned Start Date: 5/1/2023							
1 10jool 2000p.ion <u>20,092.0</u>			-,555			-																		d Date						
Check one box:	য	Origina	al Budg	get		Budg	get Re	vision	[Bu	dget F	leallo	cation		Budg	jet Mo	odifica	tion							Div of Community Development					
						(5)		1. 1		1.4.	4	•								-4-			-							
PART III. List Project Task separately; such	PART IV. Use Fiscal Year (FY) Quarters to complete the information below. O = Oct.; N = Nov.; D = Dec., etc.																Expected Completion Date if project exceeds 8 FY Qtrs.													
as Plan, Design, Construct, Equip					FY2023_ FY2024									<u>P</u>	roject	exce	eds 8	FY Q	urs.											
or Furnish.	_	1st Qt	_	2	nd Q		_	3rd Qt	r.	_	4th Qt		-	1st Qt			2nd QI			ard Qt			4th Q	$\overline{}$	Da		_	026	_	
	0	N	D	J	F	М	A	М	J	Jui	A	S	O	N	D	l 1	F	М	Α	М	J	Jul	A	S	0	N	D]	F	М
Setting Up Business Units - OMB																	Ì													
octaing of Dasilloss office - office																	ŀ										ĺ			1 1
Procurrement (Bidding, Contracts)																														
																	ļ													
Labor and Construction Phase																											1			
Project Close Outs	l							1					İ		ł															
•													ŀ										İ							11
					Ì								1												-					
	l		ļ										1				İ						l		1					11
					ļ								1	Ì			l		l								ŀ			$ \cdot $
																			l	ŀ		İ			1					1
													İ	Ì					1											
														-								ŀ								1
																ĺ]					İ			1 1
																														li
											1																		ĺ	1 1
																													1	
PART V.	1	\$			\$	L		\$		\vdash	\$			\$		\vdash	\$		 	\$	L		\$		十一	PI	ROJE	CT TO	L DTAL	
Expected Quarterly Expenditures								10%			*			•						·			90%)				00%		
FOR OMB USE ONLY: Resoluti	on No:					FI	MIS S	et Up	Date:				-		Co	ompar	ny No:						OMB /	Analyst	:					

THE NAVAJO NATION THOREAU CHAPTER



President of the Nersjo Nation Journal Nex P.O. Box 899 Thoreau, New Mexico 87823 Office (505) 905-0189 Fax (505) 905-0140 thoreau@navaiochapters.org



Vice President of the Nasajo Nation Myron Licer

Velorie Arriso , PREXICEI

Harman Yallonkoras . VIII PHISIDIN

Judy K. Platuro . SECRETARY / TREASURER

Videlle Sement . CORNEGRIX STRYCH COURGRAID . Chie Anderson ACCOUNTS MARHEMET SPECIALIS! . Eccle Long . (ANUEDARD . Cómic Yarris, COURCI, CHIEGAIT

THOREAU CHAPTER RESOLUTION TCH-074-23-014

Approving the request to utilize the Delegate Regional Expenditure Plan Funds for American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) Project – for Mitigating Measures Project for the Chapter facility to limit the transmission & spread of COVID and/or other variants at the Chapter House in the amount of \$50,000,00

WHERE AS:

- 1) Thoreau Chapter is a certified Navajo Nation Chapter Government pursuant to the Navajo Nation Resolution CJ- 20-55, it is a delegated governmental authority with respect to local matters consistent with Navajo Nation Law including customs, traditions and fiscal matters, and
- Pursuant to 2 N.N.C 4028, the community members of Thoreau Chapter in a duly called meeting shall have the authority to make appropriate recommendations to the Navajo Nation; and
- 3) Thoreau Chapter is empowered by the Navajo Nation Council to review all matters affecting the community and to make favorable decisions in the best interest of the community membership; and
- 4) Thoreau Chapter membership is desirous of enhancing the living standards and providing healthy environment for residents living in the community of Thoreau Chapter, Navajo Nation, McKinley County, New Mexico; and
- 5) Thoreau Chapter is submitting an Expenditure Plan in the amount of \$50,000.00 for mitigating measures at the chapter facility to cover the materials needed to accomplish the mitigation for the safety of community membership and administration.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT:

1) Thoreau Chapter membership hereby approves the request to utilize the Delegate Regional Expenditure Plan Funds for American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) Project – for

TCH 074-23-014

- Mitigating Measures Project for the Chapter facility to limit the transmission & spread of COVID and/or other variants at the Chapter House in the amount of \$50,000.00.
- 2) Thoreau Chapter Administration and Officials are hereby authorized to execute any and all actions to carry out the purpose and intent of this foregoing resolution.

CERTIFICATION

It is hereby certified that the foregoing Resolution was duly considered by and moved for adoption by <u>Lester Emerson</u> seconded by <u>Gloria Becenti</u> and thoroughly discussed and adopted by a vote of <u>17</u> in favor, <u>0</u> opposed and <u>3</u> abstained at a duly called meeting at Thoreau Chapter on <u>December 4, 2022.</u>

Valerie Arviso, President

Herman Yellowhorse, Vice President

Thoreau Chapter Firewood & Wood Pellet Purchase



NAVAJO NATION DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

DOREEN N. MCPAUL Attorney General KIMBERLY A. DUTCHER Deputy Attorney General

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE INITIAL ELIGIBILITY DETERMINATION FOR NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS

RFS/HK Review #: _HK0322	_
Date & Time Received: 12/17/22 11:	:48
Date & Time of Response: 10 January 2023;	7:52 pm
Entity Requesting FRF: Thoreau Chapter	
Title of Project: Firewood & Wood Pellet Pu	rchase
Administrative Oversight: <u>Division of Comn</u>	nunity Development
Amount of Funding Requested: \$40,000.00	
Eligibility Determination:	
⊠ FRF eligible	
☐ FRF ineligible	
☐ Additional information requested	÷
FRF Eligibility Category:	
☑ (1) Public Health and Economic Impact	☐ (2) Premium Pay
□ (3) Government Services/Lost Revenue	☐ (4) Water, Sewer, Broadband Infrastructure
U.S. Department of Treasury Reporting Exp	enditure Category: Section 2 18 Housing

Support: Other Housing Assistance						
Returned for the following reasons (Ineligibility Reasons / Paragraphs 5. E. (1) - (10) of FRF Procedures):						
☐ Missing Form ☐ Supporting documentation missing ☐ Project will not be completed by 12/31/2026 ☐ Ineligible purpose ☐ Submitter failed to timely submit CARES reports ☐ Additional information submitted is insufficient to make a proper determination	☐ Expenditure Plan incomplete ☐ Funds will not be obligated by 12/31/2024 ☐ Incorrect Signatory ☐ Inconsistent with applicable NN or federal laws					
Name of DOJ Reviewer: Adjua Adjei-Danso Signature of DOJ Reviewer:						

Disclaimers: An NNDOJ Initial Eligibility Determination will be based on the documents provided, which NNDOJ will assume are true, correct, and complete. Should the Project or Program change in any material way after the initial determination, the requestor must seek the advice of NNDOJ. An initial determination is limited to review of the Project or Program as it relates to whether the Project or Program is a legally allowable use — it does not serve as an opinion as to whether or not the Project or Program should be funded, nor does it serve as an opinion as to whether or not the amount requested is reasonable or accurate.

APPENDIX A

THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS REQUEST FORM & EXPENDITURE PLAN FOR NON-GOVERNANCE CERTIFIED CHAPTERS

Part 1. Identification of parties.

Non-Governance Certified Chapter Thoreau Chapter requesting FRF:	Dale prepared: 11/29/2022
Charler's PO Box 899	phone/email: 505.905.0139
mailing address: Thoreau, NM 87323	website (if any):
This Form prepared by: Vivinita Bennett	phone/email: 505.905.0139
Vivinita Bennett, Community Services Coordinator	niabb2@nnchapters.org
Title and type of Project: Fire Wood & Wood Pellet	CONTACT PERSONS INTO
Chapter President: Valerie Arviso	phone & email: valeriearviso@gmail.com
Chapter Vice-President: Herman Yellowhorse	phone & email: 505.905.0221
Chapter Secretary: Judy Platero	phone & email: jkplatero@gmail.com
Chapter Treasurer, Judy Platero	phone & email: jkplatero@gmail.com
Chapter Manager or CSC: Vivinita Bennett	phone & email: niabb2@nnchapters.org
DCD/Chapler ASO: Guarena Adeky	phone & email: gadeky@nndcd.org
List types of Subcontractors or Subrecipients that will be paid with FRF (if ke	Subcontractors for fire wood and wood pellets Output
Amount of FRF requested: 40,000 FRF funding period: Jar	nuary 2023 - September 2026
Part 2. Expenditure Plan details.	- nweet Liday emmil an awall bacorni ana
(a) Describe the Program(s) and/or Project(s) to be funded, including how and what COVID-related needs will be addressed:	the funds will be used, for what purposes, the location(s) to be served,
Purchase of Firewood and Wood Pellets for our Nava these sources for heat and cooking. COVID-19 pand Tribal Members to collect and transport/purchase fire problems with community members that survived CO' Wood pellets is an alternative source of heating for fo issues.	emic economic impacts has made is difficult for wood. Also, with the resonating respiratory VID -19, there is a preferred use of wood pellets.
	document attached
(b) Explain how the Program or Project will benefit the Navajo Nation, Nav Firewood and Wood Pellets will benefit our Navajo co	rajo communities, or the Navajo People:
assistance with firewood or wood pellets to stay warm bills and reduce the risk of health problems and/or illn	and cook. It will assist with their home energy
(c) Provide a prospective timeline showing the estimated date of comple	

⁽c) Provide a prospective timeline showing the estimated date of completion of the Project and/or each phase of the Project. Disclose any challenges that may prevent you from incurring costs for all funding by December 31, 2024 and/or fully expending funds and completing the

APPENDIX A

Program(s) or Project(s) by December 31, 2026:	
Projects will be completed by September 2026. With funds anticipated to be	dishursed in January
2023, we will be tiering projects into categories (firewood, wood pellets) and	smali manageable
sections to ensure completions within the time frame. Progress will be report	ed to our Chapter ASO
and Council Delegate on a quarterly basis or when is is requested.	
	document attached
(d) Identify who will be responsible for implementing the Program or Project:	
Guarena Adeky, Navajo Division of Community Development ASO-ASC, Vivi	nita Bennett, Chapter
CSC, Valerie Arviso, Chapter President, Herman Yellowhorse, Vice President	t, Judy Platero, Secretary
Treasurer	
	document attached
(e) Explain who will be responsible for operations and maintenance costs for the Project once completed,	and how such costs will be funded
prospectively:	
Respectively the home owner and its occupants would be responsible for the	operations and
maintenance.	
,	document allached
(f) State which of the 66 Fiscal Recovery Fund expenditure categories in the attached U.S. Department of	
proposed Program or Project falls under, and explain the reason why:	the treason whhereave training are
2.13 Other Economic Support: To support our Native community obtain fire	yood or wood pellets to
keep warm and for cooking. COVID-19 pandemic economic impacts has ma	de it difficult for Tribal
Members to collect and transport/purchase firewood. Also, with the resonati	ng respiratory problems
with community members that survived COVID -19, there is a preferred use	of wood pellets. Wood
pellets is an alternative source of heating for for people with asthma, allergie	s, and respiratory issues.
	☐ document attached
Part 3. Additional documents.	
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	
List here all additional supporting documents attached to this FRF Expenditure Plan (or indicate N/A): Supporting Chapter Resolution	
Supporting Chapter Resolution	
	☐ Chapter Resolution attached
Part 4. Affirmation by Funding Recipient.	
Funding Recipient affirms that its receipt of Fiscal Recovery Funds and the implementation of this FRF Expe	nditura Plan shall ha in accordance
with Resolution No. CJY-41-21, the ARPA, ARPA Regulations, and with all applicable federal and Navajo Na	lion laws, regulations, and policies:
Chapter's On AN	and the fact of th
Preparer: Approved by: Valorie Qu	
	عن
	publication Vice President
Approved by:	pultor (or Voo Pressor)
Approved by: Approved by: Approved by: Approved by: Approved by: Approved by:	posticul (a Vico Prestient)
ellerent city	putario Via Austra

THE NAVAJO NATION PROGRAM EUDGET SUMMARY

Page 1 of 3 BUDGET FORM 1

PART - Business Unit Not	New	Program Title:					135	
Prepared By: Vivi.aita Fena	ict	Thona	No.: 5	05 905 0139 Email	Address:	thoreau@nevaject	iaptera.erg	
PART II. TUNDING SCURGEIS:	Fiscal Year Figure	America	% of	PART II. BUDGET SUMMARY	Fund Type	(A) NNC Approved	(B)	(C) Difference or
NI. Fiscal Necevery Lund	01/01/23-09/30/26	40,000.00	100%		Code	Original Budget	Proposed Budget	Total
				2001 Personnel Expenses				
				3000 Travel Expenses				
				3500 Meeting Exp		***************************************		
				4000 Supj				
				5000 Lease and For				
				5500 Communications and Util 22				
				6000 Rej : Maintenance				
				6500 Contractual Services				
				7000 S. Insections	;			
				8000 Public Assistance	6	0	40,000	40,000
	1			9000 Caj	1			
				ET .				
				ind				
	!				TOTAL	\$0.00	40,000.00	49,000
				PART IV. POSITIONS AND VEHICLES		(D)	(E	W. C.
				Total	Budgeted:	Øxw	Øxw	
	TOTAL:		100%			Ørn	QRM	Ī
PALEAL IPPRETY ACKNOWLED	ST THAT THE AT	Armon and	: VEDII	THIS BUDGET PACKAGE IS COMPLET	E AND ACC	CURATE.		
	ılatsa Jim l.'artın			APPROVED BY: Pear	rl Kellower.	r1	the state of the s	_
	Program I.	Printed Nation		, 7 n.:	In Phas	Chief's P	rinted Name	
Son	late (12/00	3:2022	Least	del	lane 1	2.6.22	_
~~~	7	nat sie ma Dan		- Divinity	1-00	Land Smoth Sign	ture and Este	_

	• ••	
	•	
EV	• •	
1 1		

# THE NAVAJO NATION PROGRAM PERFORMANCE CRITERIA

Page 2 of 3 BUDGET FORM 2

PART I. PROGRAM INFORMATION:				T	tronec	u cl	repter		
Businers Unit No.: Kew	Program Name.Title:	Th	ceau Chapte	•	Fire Wood i	Wood Pell	ets '		
PART II. PLAN OF OPERATION:RESOLUTION NUMBER/PURPOSE OF P	ROGRAM:								
PARTIII. PROGRAM PERFORMANCE CRITERIA:	1	15	QIR	2nd	QTR	3rc	1013	411:	QTI:
		Goal	Actual	Goal	Actual	Goal	i Actual	Goal	Actual
1. Goal Statement:									
stoves for healing & cooking source					•				
Figure 1 to trance Mass re/Objective:	1-				····		, <del></del> ,		·
1 Community members in need	<u></u>	.15	<u>:</u>			67	<u> </u>	- 53	<u> </u>
2. Goal Control Control									
Fuel for Felial stoves for healing source							•		
Pergrame of the sea Manager 10th solive:	1-		- <del></del>	·····			j		
3 or community members in mee	<u> </u>	20	لــــــل		L	26		24	نــــا
3. Goal ** Are a **									
I many the manage It. A life in the	-		<del></del>			ı <del></del>	٦ <del></del> ,		
						l			ll
4. Goal Statement:									
It is a second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second of the second o									
Program is a semance to restrict Others.	ľ		71		ı ·	·	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		;
5. Goal Stat			اـــــــــــا		!	!	Ji		<u>'</u>
5. Gozi Stat									
Program Performance Measure/Objective:	<del></del>								
Frogram Fenormance measurerobjective.	ſ		7		!	1	1		11
PART IV. THE SERY ACREEMED SET OF ABOVE DESCRIBATION		I V Di wi	(10:61)		<u> </u>		<u> </u>		
	i mas calle i edh don	LI KI.V			# ween				
Sonliters For Machin  Learner Magnetic Project Learner			Pysis	_::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::	4 CANTON	:	118	•	
12/06/2	022			7	USIS	, 	_ 12 <u>(</u>	6.22	
Program Manage - Signature and Date			Dir. Jon	Diri ator Y	ach Chier	s terminates	re an Libare		
<u> </u>									
		-						-	

# THE NAVAJO NATION DETAILED BUDGET AND JUSTIFICATION

Page 3 of 3 BUDGET FORM 4

PART I.	PROGRAM INFORMATION: Program Name/Title: Thorcau Chapter — Fire Wood / Wood Pellets Business Unit No.:	New	
PART II.	DETAILED BUDGET: (B)	(C)	(D)
Object Code (LOD 6)	Object Code Description and Justification (LOD 7)	Total by DETAILED Object Code (LOD 6)	Total by MAJOR Object Code (LOD 4)
N 8000		40,000	40,000
	170	TAL 40,000	40,000-

THE NAVAJO NATION	
PROJECT BUDGET SCHEDULI	Ε

																															=
PART I. Business Unit No.: New																						PAR	T II.			Proje					
Project Title: Thoreau Chaj	ntar E	irow	and &	Wood	d Dali	of Dan	rchae	۵.														Proje	ect Type	a·					wood chase		1
Project Description Delegate I																															
r roject Description Delegate i	region	icai Fi	ojeca	9 1 101	•										-									d Date:		9/30/2					-
Check one box:	<b>7</b>	Origina	al Budg	get		Budg	get Rev	vision		Buc	dget R	Realloc	ation		Budg	et Mc	difica	tion						ager:				/ Dev	elopm	ent	1
PART III.	PAR	T IV.	Use	e Fisc	al Yea	r (FY	) Quai	rters to	o com	nlete	the in	forma	tion b	elow.	0=0	oct.: N	= No	v.: D	= Dec	etc.											7
List Project Task separately; such		• • • • •			F)		_202			<del>,,,,,</del>			<u> </u>	<u> </u>				FY	2024										n Date FY Qtr		
as Plan, Design, Construct, Equip or Furnish.		1~! ()!	_	,	nd Qt			ird Qt			tth Qt			1st Qt		2	nd Qt			Ird Qt			4th Qt		Da		20				
or Funish.	0	1st Qt	r. D	J	F	М	A	M	J	Jul	A	s	0	N	D	J	F	м	A	M	J	Jul	A	s	0	N	D	<u> </u>	F	M	ا
																ľ															
Setting Up Business Units - OMB													İ																		
Procurrement (Bidding, Contracts)																															ıl
,																															
Labor and Construction Phase													ŀ																		ıl
Project Close Outs													ŀ																		
		ļ																													
		İ																													
																															اا
																															ı
																															П
																															П
												!																			
																															H
PART V.		\$			\$			\$	_		\$			\$		$\vdash$	\$			\$			\$		_	PF	ROJE	CT TC	TAL	_	닉
Expected Quarterly Expenditures								10%															90%				10	00%			
																			_												

FOR OMB USE ONLY:	Resolution No:	FMIS Set Up Date:	Company No:	OMB Analyst:



#### THE NAVAJO NATION THOREAU CHAPTER

P.O. Box 899 Thoreau, New Mexico 87828
Office (505) 905-0189 Fax (505) 905-0140
thoreau@newaiochanters.org



President of the Manajo Nation Josephen Naz Vice President of the Nevejo Nation Myton Lines

Valoris Arries, cristiden - Herman Yeldonkores, VIII FRERIGH - Lody K. Fisioro . Ederlany / Dreasurin Valoris Georgia: Concolliny Shriket Douglemaide - Dhito Anderson, accounts mainteaune specialist - Cevin Long. (Algebrand - Edward Verste . Council Cliebale

### THOREAU CHAPTER RESOLUTION TCH-074-23-012

Approving the request to utilize the Delegate Regional Expenditure Plan Funds for American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) Project — Purchase Fire Wood and Wood Pellets in the amount of \$40,000.00

#### WHERE AS:

- Thoreau Chapter is a certified Navajo Nation Chapter Government pursuant to the Navajo Nation Resolution CJ-20-55, it is a delegated governmental authority with respect to local matters consistent with Navajo Nation Law Including customs, traditions and fiscal matters, and
- 2) Pursuant to 2 N.N.C 4028, the community members of Thoreau Chapter in a duly called meeting shall have the authority to make appropriate recommendations to the Navajo Nation; and
- 3) Thoreau Chapter is empowered by the Navajo Nation Council to review all matters affecting the community and to make favorable decisions in the best interest of the community membership; and
- 4) Thoreau Chapter membership is desirous of enhancing the living standards and providing healthy environment for residents living in the community of Thoreau Chapter, Navajo Nation, McKinley County, New Mexico; and
- 5) Thoreau Chapter is submitting an Expenditure Plan in the amount of \$40,000.00 to purchase fire wood and wood pellets to provide source of heat for community membership.

#### NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT:

1) Thoreau Chapter membership hereby approves the request to utilize the Delegate Regional Expenditure Plan Funds for American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) Project — Purchase Fire Wood and Wood Pellets in the amount of \$40,000.00.

2) Thoreau Chapter Administration and Officials are hereby authorized to execute any and all actions to carry out the purpose and intent of this foregoing resolution.

#### **CERTIFICATION**

It is hereby certified that the foregoing Resolution was duly considered by and moved for adoption by <u>Miranda Francisco</u> seconded by <u>Lisa Williams</u> and thoroughly discussed and adopted by a vote of <u>16</u> in favor, <u>0</u> opposed and 2 abstained at a duly called meeting at Thoreau Chapter on <u>December 4, 2022.</u>

Valerie Arviso, President

Judy K. Platero, Secretary/Treasurer

# Mariano Lake Chapter Emergency Services Coordinator



# NAVAJO NATION DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

DOREEN N. MCPAUL Attorney General KIMBERLY A. DUTCHER
Deputy Attorney General

#### DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE INITIAL ELIGIBILITY DETERMINATION FOR NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS

RFS/HK Review #: _HK0324									
Date & Time Received: 12/17/2022 12:13	<del></del>								
Date & Time of Response: 12 January 2023; 1:11	l pm								
Entity Requesting FRF: Mariano Lake Chapter									
Title of Project: Mariano Lake Emergency Serv	ices Coordinator								
Administrative Oversight: <u>Division of Community Development</u>									
Amount of Funding Requested: \$112,209.12	<del></del>								
Eligibility Determination:									
⊠ FRF eligible									
☐ FRF ineligible									
☐ Additional information requested									
FRF Eligibility Category:									
	☐ (2) Premium Pay								
☐ (3) Government Services/Lost Revenue	☐ (4) Water, Sewer, Broadband Infrastructure								
U.S. Department of Treasury Reporting Expend									

Returned for the following reasons (Ineligibility Rea	asons / Paragraphs 5. E. (1) - (10) of FRF
Procedures):	
☐ Missing Form	☐ Expenditure Plan incomplete
☐ Supporting documentation missing	☐ Funds will not be obligated by
☐ Project will not be completed by 12/31/2026	12/31/2024
☐ Ineligible purpose	☐ Incorrect Signatory
☐ Submitter failed to timely submit CARES reports	☐ Inconsistent with applicable NN or
☐ Additional information submitted is insufficient to make a proper determination	federal laws
Other Comments:	
Name of DOJ Reviewer: Adjua Adjei-Danso	
Signature of DOJ Reviewer:	

Disclaimers: This Initial Eligibility Determination is based on the documents provided which we have assumed are true, correct, and complete. Should the Project or Program change in any material way after this initial determination, the requestor must seek the advice of NNDOJ. This initial determination is limited to review of the Project or Program as it relates to whether the Project or Program is a legally allowable use – it does not serve as an opinion as to whether or not the Project or Program should be funded, nor does it serve as an opinion as to whether or not the amount requested is reasonable or accurate.

# THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS **REQUEST FORM & EXPENDITURE PLAN**FOR **NON-GOVERNANCE CERTIFIED CHAPTERS**

#### Part 1. Identification of parties.

Non-Governance Certified Chapter Mariano Lake Chapter requesting FRF:	Date prepared: 11/18/22
Chapter's P.O. Box 164, Smith Lake, NM 87365	
mailing address:	website (if any): marianolake.navajochapters.org
This Form prepared by: Ms. Leandra K. James	phone/email: 505-786-2180
Community Services Coordinator	ljames@nnchapters.org
CONTACT PERSON'S name and title	CONTACT PERSON'S Info
Title and type of Project: Mariano Lake Emergency Se	ervices Coordinator - Emergency Services
Chapter President: Mr. Jay R. DeGroat	phone & email: jrdegroat@naataanii.org
Chapter Vice-President: none	phone & email:
Chapter Secretary: Mr. Henry P. Begay Jr.	phone & email: hpbegayjr@navajochapters.org
Chapter Treasurer: Mr. Henry P. Begay Jr.	phone & email: hpbegayjr@navajochapters.org
Chapter Manager or CSC: Ms. Leandra K. James	phone & email: ljames@nnchapters.org
DCD/Chapter ASO: Ms. Guarena Adeky	phone & email: gadeky@nndcd.org
List types of Subcontractors or Subrecipients that will be paid with FRF (if	known):
	document attached
Amount of FRF requested: \$112,209.12 FRF funding period: Ja	anuary 1, 2023 to September 30, 2026
	indicate Project starting and ending/deadline date

#### Part 2. Expenditure Plan details.

(a) Describe the Program(s) and/or Project(s) to be funded, including how the funds will be used, for what purposes, the location(s) to be served, and what COVID-related needs will be addressed:

The continued response as a matter of community health and safety due to the continued immediate affects of the COVID-19, this project will hire an Emergency Services Coordinator to provide assistance with directing the Coronavirus program relief activities at the Mariano Lake Chapter and Community, will create, plan and prepare readiness for relief activities consisting of not only supplying PPE's but coordinating with programs to provide counseling services and healthy sessions to all the ages, and making available the public resources that can assist their livelihood and safety. The coordinator will also develop an effective community response plan in coordination with the available public services, and develop a training manual for all volunteers responding to the COVID-19.

(b) Explain how the Program or Project will benefit the Navajo Nation, Navajo communities, or the Navajo People:

The project will develop a long-range plan to better provide a more direct and immediate response which otherwise, does not exist at the Mariano Lake Community, focusing primarily on the COVID-19 mitigation efforts to provide relief and assistance, including development of a training program for all personnel and volunteers to improve the overall conditions of the community residents. Education, Training & preparation is essential to fighting the bacterial war against the Coronavirus.

⁽c) Provide a prospective timeline showing the estimated date of completion of the Project and/or each phase of the Project. Disclose any challenges that may prevent you from incurring costs for all funding by December 31, 2024 and/or fully expending funds and completing the

Program(s) or Project(s) by December 31, 2026:
This project will conclude on September 30, 2026.
☐ document attached
(d) Identify who will be responsible for implementing the Program or Project:
Leandra K. James, Community Services Coordinator
document attacher
(e) Explain who will be responsible for operations and maintenance costs for the Project once completed, and how such costs will be funded prospectively:
The Navajo Nation with the Mariano Lake Chapter Administration will maintain the operations and
maintance to continue the activities of the final emergency plan and training schedule.
☐ document attached
(f) State which of the 66 Fiscal Recovery Fund expenditure categories in the attached U.S. Department of the Treasury Appendix 1 listing the
proposed Program or Project falls under, and explain the reason why:
This project falls under the Expenditure Category: 3.1 Public Sector Workforce: Payroll and Benefits for Public Health, Public Safety, or Human Services Workers
lot t abilitional to the catety, of trainian controls workers
This project will work in the public sector by working to develop an overall emergency community plan
to benefit the public health and public safety in responding to the Coronavirus pandemic. The project to hire an emergency services coordinator will assist with the direction of the relief activities and
improve the community plan to ensure readiness by all persons involved which starts with the relief
personnel, volunteers and including providing education to the community residents and awareness of
the existing programs and resources available to assist their various needs that arose from the
negative impacts of the virus and pandemic.
List here all additional supporting documents attached to this FRF Expenditure Plan (or Indicate N/A):
Emergency Services Coordinator Job Description of the Navajo Nation
; s' •
Chapter Beechties attached
Part 4. Affirmation by Funding Recipient.
Funding Recipient affirms that its receipt of Fiscal Recovery Funds and the implementation of this FRF Expenditure Plan shall be in accordance
with Resolution No. CJY-41-21, the ARPA, ARPA Regulations, and with all applicable federal and Navajo Nation laws, regulations, and policies:
Preparer. 145 EANT CAR CHAMES Approved by:
Description of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the
Approved by: Approved by: Approved by:
Approved to submit Live Jymm, NNF7250 for Review.
tor Review.

# THE NAVAJO NATION PROGRAM BUDGET SUMMARY

Page 1 of BUDGET FORM 1

PART I. Business Unit No.:	K - (New)	Program Title:		Mariano Lake Chapter Hive	Energe	Division/Branch	curlinator DCD/ASC	
Prepared By: Lean	dra K. James	Phone	No.:	505-786-2180 Email	Address:	mananola	ke@navajochapters	.org
PART II. FUNDING SOURCE(S)	Fiscal Year Term 01,27/25-07/30	Amount /26	% of Total	PART III. BUDGET SUMMARY	Fund Type Code	(A) NNC Approved Original Budget	(B) Proposed Budget	(C) Difference or Total
PERSONNEL	-4YEAR9-	112,209.00	100%	2001 Personnel Expenses	6	Ø	1/2,209.12	112,209.12
				3000 Travel Expenses	n in			
				3500 Meeting Expenses				
				4000 Supplies	4			
				5000 Lease and Rental				
				5500 Communications and Utilities				
				6000 Repairs and Maintenance				
	74			6500 Contractual Services				
				7000 Special Transactions				
				8000 Public Assistance				
				9000 Capital Outlay				
				9500 Matching Funds				
				9500 Indirect Cost				
					TOTAL	\$0.00	112,209.12	1/2,209.12
				PART IV. POSITIONS AND VEHICLES		(D)	(E)	
				Total # of Positions E	Budgeted:	Ø v2	Ø W	
	TOTAL:	\$112,209.00	100%	Total # of Vehicles E	Budgeted:	Ø 12	8 mg	
PART V. I HEREBY ACKNOWLED	GE THAT THE INF	ORMATION CON	ITAINED	IN THIS BUDGET PACKAGE IS COMPLE	TE AND AC	CURATE.		
SUBMITTED BY:	Ms. Sonlatsa Ji			APPROVED BY:		r. Pearl Yellowman		_
, P	rogram Manager's	/ .	0 00 00		ion Directo	or / Branch Chief's P		
Prog	gram Manager's Sig	Ch	2-09-20		Director	Branch Chief's Sign	2 - 9 - 7 dature and Date	_

Mille

# THE NAVAJO NATION PROGRAM PERFORMANCE CRITERIA

Page 2 of BUDGET FORM 2

PART	L PROGRAM INFORMATION								Emerge	ncy Serv	ices
	Business Unit No.:	K - (New)	Program Name/Title	):			Mariano L	ake Chapte	r Coo	ordiniato	)T
PART	II. PLAN OF OPERATION/RE	SOLUTION NUMB	ER/PURPOSE OF PROGRAM:								
PART	III. PROGRAM PERFORMAN	CE CRITERIA:		Goal Coal	QTR Actual	2nd Goal	QTR Actual	3rd Goal	QTR Actual	4th	QTR Actual
1. 0	Goal Statement:			Cour	7.0.207	332	7.01		1 100.000		7100000
F	Provide consistent Coronavirus	Emergency Relief	Services to the Community Members								
F	rogram Performance Measur	re/Objective:							<del></del>		
}	lire an Emergency Services Co	ordinator to assist	Mariano Lake Chapter & Community			1					
2. 0	Goal Statement:										
F	Program Performance Measur	re/Objective:							·	·	
_								<u> </u>			
3. 0	Goal Statement:			_							
F	Program Performance Measu	re/Objective:					r				
4. 0	Goal Statement:			- <b>!</b>	., I	<u> </u>	<del></del>	L . <u> </u>			
F	Program Performance Measur	re/Objective:		_		<b></b>	,	<del></del>	<del></del>	<b>1</b>	
-					<u>i                                     </u>	l	J	<u> </u>	L		
5. 0	Goal Statement:			_							
F	Program Performance Measur	re/Objective:			- <del>r</del> -			<del></del>			
_				<u> </u>		<u> </u>	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	<u> </u>		
PART		Sonlatsa Jim-M		GHLY REVI			Pearl Yellown			•	
	Program	Manager's Printe	Name 12-09-2022		Divisio	on Directo	Branch Ch		d Name - 5 - 7	22_	
	Program Me	anager's Signatur	e and Date		Division	Directof/B	ranch Chief	's Signatur	e and Date	•	

Many .

# THE NAVAJO NATION LISTING OF POSITIONS AND ASSIGNMENTS BY BUSINESS UNIT

Page 3 of 5 BUDGET FORM 3

SUB	POS	JOB			WRKSITE	FY 2022	ACTUAL	FY 2023	PROPOSED
ACCT	NO	TYPE	POSITION TITLE	EMP ID	CODE	G/S	SALARY	HOURS	BUDGET
2320		2290	Emergency Services Coordinator	New		66/A	56,104.56	4176	112,209.12

# THE NAVAJO NATION DETAILED BUDGET AND JUSTIFICATION

Page 4 of 5 BUDGET FORM 4

	ROGRAM INFORMATION: Program Name/Title:	Mariano Lake Chapter Emergency Services Business Unit No.:	K - (New)	
PART II. (A)	DETAILED BUDGET:	(B)	(C)	(D)
Object Code (LOD 6)		Object Code Description and Justification (LOD 7)	Total by DETAILED Object Code (LOD 6)	Total by MAJOR Object Code (LOD 4)
2001 2310 2320	and safety of the entire Mariano Lake Communit Committee Members, including the public to dev	signed to work at Mariano Lake Chapter to develop and improve the Coronavirus emergency services to improve the overall heatly. The person will report to the Community Services Coordinator and work with the Mariano Lake Chapter Administration and relop an emergency community relief plan and program to train all volunteers and involved personnel, as well as educate the rograms and resources available to the specific needs of the community. Project will continue until funds are depleted.	112,209	112,209 KW
			TOTAL 112,20	9 112,20

# THE NAVAJO NATION SUMMARY OF CHANGES TO BUDGETED POSITIONS

ART L PROG	RAM INFORMA	TION:		-11	Emergency Services (	Coodiniator		
	Progra	ım Name/Title:		Mariano Lake Chapter	·	Business Unit No.:	K - (Ney	v)
ARTII. PERS	SONNEL/POSITIO	ON CHANGES:						
(A)	(B)	(C)	(D)	(E)	(F)	(G)	(H)	(1)
Type of Change	Sub Acct Object Code	Position Number	Job Type / Class Code	Position Title	Employee ID No. or Vacant	Salary	Fringe Benefit	Total (Col. G + H)
New	2320		002290	Emergency Services Coordina	itor	112,209		112,20
				(Step A - \$26.87)				•
	[							
·····								<u>-</u>
		• •·					g	
					10 / 1 0 to Allahor (1900 1900 190 190 190 190 190 190 190 19			•
		<b></b>						<u>-</u>
							•	<b>.</b>
			<u>                                      </u>				•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••	•
								•
								·
		·					· · · · ·	
						····		
·					· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			-
								·
•			ļ					-
	<u></u> j		<u> </u>		PAGE TOTAL	112,209	•	112,20

PART I. Business Unit No.: New  Project Title: Mariano Lake Project Description Delegate F  Check one box:  PART III.  List Project Task separately; such	Regio	n <b>al Pr</b> Origina	ojects	Plan get		Budg	jet Rev	vision ters to		Buc	lget R	ealloc		elow.								Plant Plant	ect Type ned Sta ned En	e: art Date d Date: ager:	Mari	Proje ano L Servi 5/1/2 9/30/2 f Com	ake C ces C 2023 2026 munity	Deve	mergenator	ent ent
as Plan, Design, Construct, Equip or Furnish.	4	Ist Qt	-	2	nd Qt	,	3	rd Qtr	,		lth Qt	,	4	st Qtr		2	nd Qt	r	3	rd Qtr			4th Qt	г.	Da	te	20	26		
Setting Up Business Units - OMB Procurrement (Bidding, Contracts) Labor and Construction Phase Project Close Outs	0	N	D	J	F	M	A	M	J	Jul	A	S	0	N	D	J	F	М	A	M	J	Jul	A	S	0	N	D	J	F	M
														:																
PART V.		\$			\$			\$			\$			\$			\$			\$			\$			PF		T TO	TAL	
Expected Quarterly Expenditures								10%								<u> </u>							90%		<u> </u>		10	0%		

FOR OMB USE ONLY:	Resolution No:	FMIS Set Up Date:	Company No:	OMB Analyst:

# THE NAVAJO NATION

JONATHAN NEZ | PRESIDENT | MYRON LIZER | VICE PRESIDENT



DCDA-H23032

#### **MEMORANDUM**

TO

DCD Department and Program Staff

All Concerned

FROM

Pearl Yellow, n, Executive Director Division of Community Development

DATE

December 6, 2022

SUBJECT

DELEGATION OF AUTHORITY

In my absence from the office on December 6, 2022 at 2:00pm to December 9, 2022 at 5:00pm, Mr. James Adakai shall be delegated the authority of the Executive Director for Division of Community Development. This delegation includes handling administrative matters and signatory authority, except those matters he feels requires my attention.

Your assistance and cooperation are appreciated. Thank you.

ACKNOWLESSED BY:

James Admiai, Division Deputy Director Division of Community Development

c.

#### MARIANO LAKE CHAPTER

#### **PO BOX 164**

#### Smith Lake, NM 87365 Phone (505) 786-2180/2182 Fax (505) 786-2181

Email: marianolake@navajochapters.org

#### RESOLUTION OF THE MARIANO LAKE CHAPTER

Resolution No: MLC2022-11-01 (Page 1 of 2)

APPROVING THE AMERICAN RECOVERY PLAN ACT (ARPA) FUNDS PROPOSAL AND REQUEST FOR THE MARIANO LAKE CHAPTER PROJECTS FOR THE DELEGATE REGIONAL EXPENDITURE PLAN FUNDS IN THE AMOUNT OF ONE MILLION FOUR HUNDRED SIXTY SEVEN THOUSAND FIFTY SIX DOLLARS AND SIXTY SEVEN CENTS (\$1,467,056.67) FOR THE FOLLOWING PROJECTS: HOME IMPROVEMENTS, PROFESSIONAL SERVICES, EMERGENCY SERVICES COORDINATOR AND PREMIUM PAY.

#### WHEREAS:

- 1. Pursuant to 26 N.N.C., Section 1 (B.1) the Mariano Lake Chapter is a duly recognized certified chapter of the Navajo Nation Government, as listed at 11 N.N.C., part 1, section 10; and
- 2. Pursuant to 26 N.N.C., Section 1 (B.1) the purpose of the Local Governance Act is to recognize governance at the local level. Through the Navajo Nation Council Delegates to Chapters governmental authority with respect to local matters consistent with Navajo law, including custom and tradition: and
- 3. Pursuant to 26 N.N.C., Section 1 (B.2) enactment of the Local Governance Act allows Chapters to make decisions over local matters. This authority, in the long run, will improve community decision making, allow communities to excel and flourish, enable Navajo leaders to lead towards a prosperous future, and improve the strength and sovereignty of the Navajo Nation. Through adoption of this Act, Chapters are compelled to govern with responsibility and accountability to the local citizens; and
- 4. Pursuant to 26 N.N.C., Section 103 (A) the members of each Chapter, at a duly called meeting, are authorized to oversee the authority delegated to the Chapter;
- 5. The Mariano Lake Chapter, as part of Honorable Edmund Yazzie Region was allocated funds from the American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) Delegate Regional Expenditure Plan to provide services to the Community of Mariano Lake Chapter; and
- 6. The Mariano Lake Chapter Officials, Land Use Planning Committee Members and Volunteers participated in the in-service training provided by the Chapter Administration to ensure the understanding that this is a one-time assistance to community members to overcome the negative of the Coronavirus; and
- 7. The Mariano Lake Chapter has identified the projects to be funded by the American Recovery Plan Act Funds through the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Funds Office accordingly: A) Plan & Construct Home Improvements, and obtain B) Technical & Logistics Assistance by contracting Professional Services to Plan, Design & provide Project Management Services, and obtain C) Emergency Services Coordinator for temporary full time employment, and obtain D) Premium Payment for the Mariano Lake Chapter Community Services Coordinator and Accounts Maintenance Specialist to mitigate the negative effects of the Coronavirus; and
- 8. The Mariano Lake Chapter has discussed and concluded the projects to be in the best interest of assisting the community to improve the safety and health of the residents, and the projects will ensure improvements and completion of all eligible programs and projects provided by the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Funds Office using the American Recovery Plan (ARPA) Act Funds.



#### MARIANO LAKE CHAPTER

#### PO BOX 164

Smith Lake, NM 87365 Phone (505) 786-2180/2182 Fax (505) 786-2181 Email: marianolake ā navajochapters.org

Continue Resolution No: MLC2022-11-01 (Page 2 of 2)

#### NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT:

1. The Mariano Lake Chapter hereby approves the American Recovery Plan Act (ARPA) funds proposal and request for the Mariano Lake Chapter Projects for the Delegate Regional Expenditure Plan Funds in the amount of One Million Four Hundred Sixty Seven Thousand Fifty Six Dollars and Sixty Seven Cents (\$1,467,056.67) for the following projects: Home Improvements, Professional Services, Emergency Services Coordinator and Premium Pay.

#### CERTIFICATION

We, hereby, certify that the foregoing resolution was duly considered by the Mariano Lake Chapter at a duly called meeting in Mariano Lake, Navajo Nation, New Mexico at which a quorum of chapter members were present and that the same was passed by a vote of <u>06</u> in favor, <u>00</u> opposed and <u>02</u> abstained this 21st day of November, 2022.

Jay R. DeGroat, President

Vacant, Vice-President

Henry P. Begay Ir., Sec./Treasurer

Class Code: 2290
Public Safety Series
Emergency Preparedness Group
Overtime Code: Exempt
Pay Grade: 66

#### **EMERGENCY SERVICES COORDINATOR**

<u>DEFINITION</u>: Under general supervision, performs work of considerable difficulty in planning and devising programs to provide disaster relief and assistance in times of natural and man-made disasters such as droughts, excessive snows, or natural catastrophe; performs related work as assigned.

**ESSENTIAL FUNCTIONS:** This list is ILLUSTRATIVE ONLY and is not a comprehensive listing of all functions and tasks performed by incumbents of this class.

#### TASKS:

Assists with directing the Disaster Assistance Program activities; builds, plans, and assures readiness for disasters to protect property and lives; coordinates disaster relief planning and preparedness activities to improve the professional competence of those involved in emergency response; receives and responds to requests for participation in emergency planning meetings, conferences and workshops; prepares and maintains emergency plans with support groups and volunteers.

Establishes procedures for public information, develops media response plans and provides information to the public during times of disaster; coordinates emergency activities for overall support to the high risk, elderly, women with infants and children, and the handicapped in the community; participates in the Navajo Nation's Emergency Coordination Group; shares information about response capabilities; maintains close coordination with tribal and state officials to obtain assistance, funds and equipment.

Establishes and maintains a list of contacts and available resources within the Navajo Nation government that may be called upon in case of a natural, man-made or national security related disaster; assists in assessment of damage; conducts rehearsals or "exercise" emergency plans to ensure the efficient operation of the emergency preparedness forces, and to familiarize residents with emergency preparedness regulations, procedures, and operations.

Plans, prepares and manages budget for various Navajo Nation, federal and state grant funds; develops methods to assess training needs; organizes and provides training schedules; coordinates travel and per deim reimbursement plans for participants; coordinates emergency and disaster relief services; coordinates orientation for newly appointed commissioners; submits written documents and reports.

#### **KNOWLEDGE, SKILLS AND OTHER CHARACTERISTICS:**

Knowledge of applicable Navajo Nation, federal, and state laws, guidelines, policies, regulations and procedures pertaining to emergency management.

Knowledge of the principles and practices of emergency relief exercises.

Knowledge of the principles and practices of disaster relief plans and exercises.

Knowledge of the major participants in a disaster.

Knowledge of the capabilities and maintenance of equipment used in natural and man-made disasters.

Skill in interacting with individuals from various agencies throughout the Navajo Nation and southwest United States.

Skill in assuming various roles during an actual occurrence of disaster.

Skill in developing and implementing disaster relief plans and exercises.

Skill in providing leadership during a hazardous material incident.

Skill in establishing and maintaining effective working relationships.

<u>PHYSICAL REQUIREMENTS AND WORK ENVIRONMENT:</u> Work requires continual strenuous physical effort in providing actual implementation of exercising disaster and/or hazardous incidents.

THE NAVAJO NATION

Class Code: 2290
Public Safety Series
Emergency Preparedness Group
Overtime Code: Exempt
Pay Grade: 66

#### **EMERGENCY SERVICES COORDINATOR**

#### **MINIMUM QUALIFICATIONS:**

A Bachelor's degree in Disaster Planning and Relief or related field; and four (4) years of experience
providing disaster relief and hazardous materials education, training and operation; or an equivalent
combination of education and experience.

#### **Special Requirements:**

• Possess a valid state Driver's License.

#### **PREFERRED QUALIFICATIONS:**

Possess an Incident Command System (ICS) Certification.

Depending upon the needs of the Nation, some incumbent s may be required to demonstrate fluency in both the Navajo and English languages as a condition of employment.

# Church Rock Chapter Broadband



# NAVAJO NATION DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

DOREEN N. MCPAUL Attorney General KIMBERLY A. DUTCHER
Deputy Attorney General

# DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE INITIAL ELIGIBILITY DETERMINATION FOR NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS

2:46 pm
ity Development
☐ (2) Premium Pay
☐ (4) Water, Sewer, Broadband Infrastructure
liture Category: 1 14 Other Public Health

☐ Missing Form	☐ Expenditure Plan incomplete
☐ Supporting documentation missing	☐ Funds will not be obligated by
☐ Project will not be completed by 12/31/2026	12/31/2024
☐ Ineligible purpose	☐ Incorrect Signatory
☐ Submitter failed to timely submit CARES reports	☐ Inconsistent with applicable NN or
☐ Additional information submitted is insufficient to make a proper determination	federal laws
Other Comments:	
Name of DOJ Reviewer: Adjua Adjei-Danso	

Disclaimers: An NNDOJ Initial Eligibility Determination will be based on the documents provided, which NNDOJ will assume are true, correct, and complete. Should the Project or Program change in any material way after the initial determination, the requestor must seek the advice of NNDOJ. An initial determination is limited to review of the Project or Program as it relates to whether the Project or Program is a legally allowable use – it does not serve as an opinion as to whether or not the Project or Program should be funded, nor does it serve as an opinion as to whether or not the amount requested is reasonable or accurate.

# THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS REQUEST FORM & EXPENDITURE PLAN FOR NON-GOVERNANCE CERTIFIED CHAPTERS

#### Part 1. Identification of parties.

Non-Governance Certified Chapter Churchrock Chapter requesting FRF:	Date prepared: 11/22/22									
	phone/email. 505-488-2464 churchrock@navajochapters.org									
Chapter's PO Box 549 mailing address: Churchrock, NM 87311	website (fany): churchrock.navajochap									
This Form prepared by: Dr. Carolene Whitman	phone/email: 505-459-4796									
Chapter Vice President	cwhitman@naataanii.org									
CONTACT PERSON'S name and title	CONTACT PERSON'S Info									
Title and type of Project: Broadband										
Chapter President: Larry King	phone & email: 505-979-1411 lking@naataanii.org									
Chapter Vice-President: Carolene Whitman	phone & email: 505-459-4796 cwhitman@naataanii.org									
Chapter Secretary: Francine Smith	phone & email: 505-879-0056 fsmlth@navajochapters.org									
Chapter Treasurer: Francine Smith	phone & email: 505-879-0056 fsmith@navajochapters.org									
Chapter Manager or CSC: N/A	phone & email:									
DCD/Chapter ASO: Guarena Adeky	phone & email: 505-905-1050 gadeky@nndcd.org									
List types of Subcontractors or Subrecipients that will be paid with FRF (if known):										
Amount of FRF requested: 400,000.00 FRF funding period: 01/	01/2023 to 09/30/2026 Indicate Project starting and ending/deadline data									
Part 2. Expenditure Plan details.										
(a) Describe the Program(s) and/or Project(s) to be funded, including how and what COVID-related needs will be addressed:	the funds will be used, for what purposes, the location(s) to be served,									
Churchrock Chapter working in partnership with Continental Divide Electric Cooperative (CDEC) will oversee and implement \$400,000.00 in ARPA funds for Redbolt broadband for CDEC customers who live in the Churchrock community. The project will install high-speed broadband to improve connectivity; enable broadband length requirements to access virtual telework, school work. medical appointments, and to communicate needs base services to the Churchrock community.										
(h) Facility beautiful Francisco Paris La Villago Francisco Paris La Villago Francisco Paris La Villago Francisco Paris La Villago Francisco Paris La Villago Francisco Paris La Villago Francisco Paris La Villago Francisco Paris La Villago Francisco Paris La Villago Francisco Paris La Villago Francisco Paris La Villago Francisco Paris La Villago Francisco Paris La Villago Francisco Paris La Villago Francisco Paris La Villago Francisco Paris La Villago Francisco Paris La Villago Francisco Paris La Villago Francisco Paris La Villago Francisco Paris La Villago Francisco Paris La Villago Francisco Paris La Villago Francisco Paris La Villago Francisco Paris La Villago Francisco Paris La Villago Francisco Paris La Villago Francisco Paris La Villago Francisco Paris La Villago Francisco Paris La Villago Francisco Paris La Villago Francisco Paris La Villago Francisco Paris La Villago Francisco Paris La Villago Francisco Paris La Villago Francisco Paris La Villago Francisco Paris La Villago Francisco Paris La Villago Francisco Paris La Villago Francisco Paris La Villago Francisco Paris La Villago Francisco Paris La Villago Francisco Paris La Villago Francisco Paris La Villago Francisco Paris La Villago Francisco Paris La Villago Francisco Paris La Villago Francisco Paris La Villago Francisco Paris La Villago Francisco Paris La Villago Francisco Paris La Villago Francisco Paris La Villago Francisco Paris La Villago Francisco Paris La Villago Francisco Paris La Villago Francisco Paris La Villago Francisco Paris La Villago Francisco Paris La Villago Francisco Paris La Villago Francisco Paris La Villago Francisco Paris La Villago Francisco Paris La Villago Francisco Paris La Villago Francisco Paris La Villago Francisco Paris La Villago Francisco Paris La Villago Francisco Paris La Villago Francisco Paris La Villago Francisco Paris La Villago Francisco Paris La Villago Francisco Paris La Villago Francisco Paris La Villago Francisco Paris La Villago Francisco Paris La Villago Francisco Paris La Villago Francisco Paris La Villag	☐ document attached									
(b) Explain how the Program or Project will benefit the Navajo Nation, Nav										
Access to high quality high-speed broadband will ena virtually, access critical information, telework, participated the in-person travel time needed to collect and pandemic health concerns. Oversight by Churchrock	ate in online learning, telehealth services and dinform the community members about Chapter, CDEC, DCD ARPA, NNFRF.									
(c) Provide a prospective timeline showing the estimated date of comple challenges that may prevent you from incurring costs for all funding by	etion of the Project and/or each phase of the Project. Disclose any									

Program(s) or Project(s) by December 31, 2026:
Churchrock Chapter and CDEC Redbolt will plan and implement services based on eligible detections. Challenges include: ROW; service requirements for construction timeline mobilization and scheduling. Challenges include: ROW; supply chain interruptions, network electronics and other equipment needed to mobilize services and supply chain interruptions, network electronics and other equipment needed to mobilize services and supply chain interruptions. This project estimates a successful completion of by 9/30/26 authorization for use and regulations. This project estimates a successful completion of by 9/30/26.
(d) Identify who will be responsible for implementing the Program or Project.
The Navajo Nation Broadband office, DCD ARPA, NNFRF and Churchrock Chapter in partnership with CDEC Redbolt will have the oversight of the Redbolt broadband connectivity.
document attached
(e) Explain who will be responsible for operations and maintenance costs for the Project once completed, and how such costs will be funded prospectively:
The operations and maintenance cost of service with Redbolt connectivity will be the responsibility of the customers receiving services through monthly invoices.
☐ document attache
(f) State which of the 66 Fiscal Recovery Fund expenditure categories in the attached U.S. Department of the Treasury Appendix 1 listing the proposed Program or Project falls under, and explain the reason why:
5.20 Broadband: Other projects. Broadband services in support of Churchrock projects and initiative identified in this request comply with service, deliverables and outcomes to improve network services that enable connectivity to Navajo homes in need of broadband services. Churchrock Chapter, CDEC Redbolt, Broadband, DCD ARPA will coordinate the mobilization for the broadband project for the Churchrock community
☐ document attache
Part 3. Additional documents.
List here all additional supporting documents attached to this FRF Expenditure Plan (or Indicate N/A):
Churchrock Chapter approved resolution for this project
Port 4. Affirmation by Funding Positions
Part 4. Affirmation by Funding Recipient.
Funding Recipient affirms that its receipt of Fiscal Recovery Funds and the implementation of this FRF Expenditure Plan shall be in accordance with Resolution No. CJY-41-21, the ARPA, ARPA Regulations, and with all applicable federal and Navajo Nation laws, regulations, and policies
Chapter's Preparer: Approved by  Approved by  Approved by  Approved by
Approved by:Approved by:Approved by:Approved by:Approved by:Approved by:Approved by:Approved by:Approved by:
Approved to submit Figa Symm, NWFRFO for Review.

# THE NAVAJO NATION PROGRAM BUDGET SUMMARY

Page 1 of 3 BUDGET FORM 1

PART I. Business Unit No.:	K- [New]	Program Title:		Churchrock Chapter Broad	lband	Division/Branch:	DCD/ASC/ Church	rock
Prepared By: Guaerna	Adeky, SPPS	Phone	No.:	505-488-2464 Email	Address:_	churchrock	navajochapters.or	9
PART II. FUNDING SOURCE(S)	Fiscal Year /Term	Amount	% of Total	PART III. BUDGET SUMMARY	Fund Type	(A) NNC Approved	(B)	(C) Difference or
NN Fiscal Recovery Funds	01/01/23 - 09/30/28	400,000.00	100%		Code	Original Budget	Proposed Budget	Total
				2001 Personnel Expenses				
				3000 Travel Expenses				
				3500 Meeting Expenses				
				4000 Supplies			***************************************	
				5000 Lease and Rental				
				5500 Communications and Utilities				
				6000 Repairs and Maintenance				
				6500 Contractual Services				
				7000 Special Transactions				
				8000 Public Assistance				
				9000 Capital Outlay	6	6	400,000	400000
				9500 Matching Funds				
				9500 Indirect Cost				
					TOTAL	\$0.00	400,000.00	400000-
				PART IV. POSITIONS AND VEHICLES		(D)	(E)	
				Total # of Positions B	Budgeted:	Ø evo	Ø W	1
	TOTAL:	\$400,000.00	100%	Total # of Vehicles B	-	Oscas	Ø VW	
PART V. I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDG	THAT THE INFO	RMATION CONTA	VINED IN	THIS BUDGET PACKAGE IS COMPLETE	AND ACCU	IRATE.		
SUBMITTED BY:	Sonlatsa Jim-N	Martin .		APPROVED BY:		Pearl Yellowman		
	gram Manager's F		,	Divis	ion Directo	r / Branch Chief's Pr	inted Name	<del></del>
Base	mlat am Manager's Sig	nature and Date		Division	Director	Allonn Branch Chief's Signa	10.2.22 ture and Date	_

# THE NAVAJO NATION PROGRAM PERFORMANCE CRITERIA

Page 2 of 3 BUDGET FORM 2

RT III. PROGRAM PERFORMANCE CRITERIA:	1st	QTR	2nd	QTR	3rc	QTR	4th	QTR
AT ILL TROOTOMIT ETO OTHER WAY DINNERS	Goal	Actual	Goal	Actual	Goal	Actual	Goal	Actua
1. Goal Statement:								
To supplement the existing broadband project								
Program Performance Measure/Objective:								т .
Work with the FRF Office to complete the project for broadband in the community			1		1		1_1_	<u></u>
2. Goal Statement:								
Program Performance Measure/Objective:								
		لــــــل				<u> </u>		
3. Goal Statement:								
Program Performance Measure/Objective:								
4. Goal Statement:		L		L		<u> </u>		
Program Performance Measure/Objective:								
Program Performance weasure-objective.								
5. Goal Statement:								
Program Performance Measure/Objective:						·		

Merry

# THE NAVAJO NATION DETAILED BUDGET AND JUSTIFICATION

Page 3 of 3 BUDGET FORM 4

PART I. PROGRAM INFORMATION: Program Name/Title:	Churchrock Chapter Brook bend	Business Unit No.:	K- [New]						
PART II. DETAILED BUDGET:	(B)		(C) Total by	(D) Total by					
Object Code (LOD 6)	Object Code Description and Justification (LOD 7)								
9000 Capital Outlanger	reached by existing carriers. To supplement the services planned to be provided.		(LOD 6) 400,000	(LOD 4)					
		TOTAL	400,000	400,0					

# THE NAVAJO NATION PROJECT BUDGET SCHEDULE

Page ___ of ___ PROJECT FORM

OMB Analyst:

PART I. Business Unit No.: <u>K-(new)</u> Project Title: Redbott Broad	iband f	Progra	m m	-	C	hi	wc	hr	$\mathcal{DC}$	k	Cl	ra,	ρŀ	2	## C#							_	rT II. ect Ty	pe:	Red		ect in			
Project Description Renovate	Description Renovate existing bathroom additions to meet ADA compliance, repair floors as needed.												1 '	•	tart Dat			/2023												
												Plan	ned E	nd Date	:	9/3	0/202	6												
Check one box:	<b></b>	Original Budget																												
PART III. List Project Task separately; such	PART IV. Use Fiscal Year (FY) Quarters to complete the Information below. O = Oct.; N = Nov.; D = Dec., etc.																	ed Cor												
as Plan, Design, Construct, Equip				_		FY_	2023			_			<b> </b>					F	202	4					╀	rejed	excee	ds 8	FY Q	rs.
or Furnish.		st Ob		<u>_</u>	2nd Q	tr.	:	3rd Q	7.		4th Q	r.		1st Q	tr.		2nd Q	tr.		3rd Q	s.		4th C	ttr.		Date		شعمب	<del></del>	
Field Home assessments w/CDEC Selections of qualified homes Design layout of Broadband Connec Execute and Launch Construction Project closeout-fouchup & clean-up		o hom	D	J	F	M	X	X	X	X		x	x	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	Jul X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X
PART V.	┝─┤	\$	-		\$	<u> </u>	-	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	<b>-</b>	<del></del>	<u></u>	十	<del></del>	<u> </u>	├	<del></del>	ــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــ	╁	<del>                                     </del>	ــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــ	╁	5		十	<u> Т</u>	ROJE	CTTC	TAL	4.4.
Expected Quarterly Expenditures							10	,000.	00	4(	0,000.	00	10	00,000	00.0	1(	00,000	0.00	1	00,000	.00		50,00	0.00				,000.0		

Company No:

FMIS Set Up Date:

FOR CMB USE ONLY:

Resolution No:

arry J. King, President <u>Ir. Carolene Whitman</u>, Vice President <u>Francine Smith</u>, Secretary/Treasurer Churchrock Chapter

Edmund Yazzie, Council Delegate
Barbara O'Keefe, LDA
Emery Chee, Lond Board Member

IACANT
Community Service Coordinator

Post Office Box 549 Churchrock, New Mexico 87311
Tel. 505-488-2464 FAX: 505-488-2190
churchrock@navajochapters.erg

VACANT,
Account Maintenance Specialist

Resolution No.: CRC-11-2022-004

#### APPROVING THE REQUEST TO UTILIZE DELEGATE YAZZIE REGIONAL ARPA EXPENDITURE PLAN FUNDS IN THE AMOUNT OF \$400,000 IN PARTNERSHIP WITH CDEC IMPLEMENT REDBOLT BROADBAND FOR CDEC CUSTOMERS TO CHURCHROCK COMMUNITY

#### WHEREAS:

- 1. Pursuant to 26 NNC Section 3(A), the Churchrock Chapter is a duly recognized certified Chapter of the Navajo Nation government as listed at 11 NNC. Part 1, Section 10; and
- 2. Pursuant to 26 NNC Section 1(B), the Churchrock Chapter is vested with the authority to review all matters affecting the community to make appropriate corrections when necessary and to make recommendations to the Navajo Nation and other local agencies for appropriate actions; and
- 3. Churchrock Chapter is invested to review all matters affecting the community to make favorable decisions in the best interest over local matter, such as cultural preservations, economic development, safety, and welcome of chapter membership; and
- 4. The Churchrock Chapter, as part of Honorable Delegate Edmund Yazzie's Region, was allocated funds from the American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) Delegate Regional Expenditure plan to provide services to the Community of Churchrock Chapter; and
- 5. The Churchrock Chapter in partnership with Continental Divide Electric Cooperative (CDEC) shall work to oversee and implement together to plan, design and construct the Redbolt High-Speed Broadband for CDEC customers who live in the Churchrock Community.

#### NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT:

1. The Churchrock Chapter membership hereby approves and respectfully submits the funding proposal packet and budget in the amount of \$400,000 to plan, design, and implement Redbolt Broadband.

#### CERTIFICATION

We hereby certify the foregoing resolution was o	luly considered	by the Chu	chrock	Chapter of
the Navalo Nation (New Mexico) at a duly called	I mosting at wil	ish a sussess		
the same was passed by a vote of 24 in favo	or and	non a quora	ii was i	present and
on this 23th day of November, 2022.	,, unu	pposeu, and		ansiamed
Tanisa Palama	<b>~</b> :.	<b>~</b>		•

Motion: Janua Peterson Second: Elsie Peshlakai

Larry King, President

Dr. Carolene Whitman, Vice-President

Francine Smith, Secretary-Treasurer

# NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND



# DOCUMENT CHECKLIST TO DOJ for Non Governance Certified Chapters

Submit all documents according to this checklist. If all documents are not attached, packet will be returned to division/program.

Division/Progra	m Information:	
Date Submitted:	November 28, 2022	
Program/Division:	DCD/Churchrock Chapter	
Contact Person:	Dr. Carolene Whitman	
Phone:	505-488-2464	Email: cwhitman@naataanii.org
Documents nee	ded for processing: Appendix A - Request Form & Expen	diture Plan
×	Appendix B - Budget Forms (Form 1,	2, 3, 4, 5, Appendix J as needed)
x	Approved Chapter Resolution suppo	
x	Required Signatures:	
X X X	Preparer Chapter President/Vice President Chapter Manager/CSC DCD ASC DCD Division Director NNFRFO Director	
Notes:		
Reviewed by:		
·	NN Fiscal Recovery Fund Office	Date

DISCLAIMER: For guidance purposes only. Additional information may be required.

Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Office (NNFRFO) PO BOX 2469, Window Rock, Arizona 86515 (928)309-5532 69

Navajo Nation Council Spring Session

4/18/2023

10:30:58 AM

Amd# to Amd#

Consent Agenda: Legislation's

**PASSED** 

MOT Begay, H

0014-23, 0017-23, 0022-23,

SEC Parrish, S

0036-23, 0037-23, 0064-23,

and 0050-23

Yeas : 21

Nays: 0

Excused: 2

Not Voting: 0

Yea: 21

Arviso, S

Damon, S Daniels, H Nez, R

Slater, C

Aseret, L

James, V

Notah, N

Tolth, G

Begay, H Begay, N

Johnson, C

Parrish, S Simonson, G Tso, O Yanito, C

Charles-Newton, E

Nez, A

Simpson, D

Yazzie, C

Claw, S

Nay: 0

Excused: 2

Jesus, B

Crotty, A

Not Voting: 0

Presiding Speaker: Curley, C